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DISCLAIMER

All info supplied by host country. Whilst reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure the accuracy and quality of the contents of this publication, nei-
ther TAB, Gold Circle and 4Racing, nor their agents warrant that this publication is error free. Neither do any of the parties accept liability for any damages, 
damages that may arise in the future or inconvenience that may arise as a result of the use of this publication or any reliance placed on the contents of the 
publication either directly, indirectly or otherwise.

SOUTHWELL
SATURDAY

28 MARCH 2026
RACES: 1 - 8

RACECOURSE: Round left-handed tapeta all-weather track of 1m 2f. There is a straight 5f course. TOP JOCKEYS AT TRACK: (2021:2026) Joanna Mason 405-41(10.1%)-16, Kieran O’Neill 
421-38(9.0%)-25, David Probert 202-28(13.9%)-1, Paul Mulrennan 233-26(11.2%)-15 TOP TRAINERS AT TRACK: (2021:2026) S Bowring 154-23(14.9%)-163, R Carr 233-20(8.6%)-14, D Shaw 
303-16(5.3%)-42, D Carroll 116-14(12.1%)-44 APPRENTICES (ALLOWANCES): Zak Wheatley(1.5), Alex Jary(1.5), Ryan Kavanagh(2.5) DRAW: No advantage.

   

		  ALL THE INFO TO HELP YOU WIN
• Top Jockeys & trainers at the racetrack
• Trainers & jockeys’ 12-month career record - in order of runs/rides; wins (win % in
  brackets); places
• Betting, equipment changes and runner comments at end of each race
• Last 4 performances in order of Date; Racecourse; Going; Race type, Class (A highest),
  Stake (k=000); Distance (R=right-hand turn; L=left-hand turn; S=straight); Surface (T=turf;
  S=sand; P=polymer etc); Shoes and Headgear (SH); Handicap or merit rating (HR);
  Jockey; Weight and any overweight or allowance; Draw-Number of runners; Opening
  and Closing betting; Positions at halfway (HW), with quarter of race remaining (QW) and finish with lengths behind; Winner or
  runner-up and weight > if winner of race lengths between second and third, if not winner lengths between winner and runner-up;  
  Winner’s time; Speed rating; Comment. 
• Career records and records at the racecourse (Crse); over the distance (Dist); course and distance (Crse/Dist); soft track
  conditions (Soft) in order of Wins-Places-Runs. NOTE: Runs over distances within 100m of current race qualify in Dist and 
  Crse/Dist. W/P Range is minimum and maximum distances at which horse won or placed.



1
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1000m Straight

JOIN THE MIDNITE MOVEMENT HANDICAP
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
1 WOODHAY WHISPER

4 BASHOLO

3 HERAKLES

19:00 Gross Stake: R166 899  1st: R88 812  2nd: R41 672  3rd: R20 812  4th: R10 418

TIPSTER: 2 WESTGATE WARRIOR  •  3 HERAKLES (IRE)  •  1 WOODHAY WHISPER (IRE)

1 WOODHAY WHISPER (IRE)
JACK JONES 282-35(12.4%)-49

4 B f Coulsty (IRE) - Eglantyne Dream (FR) Oasis Dream 
Foaled: 06 Feb 2022 Bred by C. Marnane

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

H 66 D Probert 540-51(9.4%)-78 61.5 65 8
The Mammoth Pack Ltd - Pink, royal blue stars, pink sleeves and cap.� -3 - 21P35

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1200L W H 44 H Crouch 61.0 6-9 11-2 4-1 8 7.00 Betties Bay 60.5  >0.75 73.02 65 soon weakened
06Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W H 54 F Marsh 60.5 4-10 17-2 3 4.25 Cargin Bhui 61.0  >2.50 73.77 65 took third near finish
17Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1200L W H 66 R Clutterbuck 58.5 1-6 9-2 1 1.25 *Water Of Leith 59.0  >1.25 73.36 65 ran on
23Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W H 47 J Nicholls 64.5 10-10 8-1 8 6.50 Bint Havana Gold 62.5  >1.00 73.63 63 never involved
03Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1200L W H  55 D E Hogan 59.5 1-9 8-1 6-1 7 4.75 Beauzon 59.0  >1.00 73.05 66 never involved
13Mar2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W H 63 H Crouch 59.5 5-6 7-1 13-2 4 1.06 Seven Fires 61.5  >0.06 58.1 66 kept on final furlong and short of room 
15	 Crse: 3-04	 Dist: 9-016	 Crse/Dist: 3-03	 Soft: 1-02	 10-1400m	  - 4P-18-R151,520	 Last Year: 13-218-R470091	 $30,030

2 WESTGATE WARRIOR
S BOWRING 62-5(8.1%)-14

4 B g Aclaim (IRE) - Doreen Dansili 
Foaled: 11 Mar 2022 Bred by Whitwell Bloodstock

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 40 A Rawlinson 345-35(10.1%)-73 61.5 65 4
Mr S R Bowring - Light green and purple (quartered), light green sleeves, white cap.� -1 - 4P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
01Jun2025 NTT� G hcp  F80K 1600L T  0 L Edmunds 61.5 1-9 22-1 28-1 8 38.75 Bay Of Dreams 61.0  >2.75 106.94 0 weakened tamely
31Jul2025 NTT� G hcp  F80K 1200L T  52 L Edmunds 59.0 2-6 22-1 20-1 3 2.88 Lunar Force 58.0  >0.12 76.16 0 stayed on one pace
23Sep2025 BEV� S hcp  F101K 1000L T T 59 A Rawlinson 61.0 1-9 13-2 15-2 2 0.50 Beerwah 58.0  >0.50 64.29 52 headed close home
15Oct2025 NTT� G hcp  F80K 1000L T  65 A Rawlinson 61.0 8-14 13-2 7-1 1 1.75 *Canaria Queen 59.5  >1.75 60.29 59 ran on well
29Oct2025 NTT� S hcp  E99K 1000L T   58 A Rawlinson 59.0 1-9 5-2 3-1 4 4.31 Edgewater Drive 56.5  >3.75 61.75 65 ridden and faded inside last
26Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E123K 1000L W  65 A Rawlinson 59.0 3-8 4-1 2 0.50 El Bufalo 61.5  >0.50 62.13 65 just failed
92	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 3-06	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-04	 10-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-17-R215630	 $9,148

3 HERAKLES (IRE)
P MIDGLEY 360-37(10.3%)-66

6 B g Dandy Man (IRE) - Air Of Mystery Sakhee’s Secret 
Foaled: 13 Feb 2020 Bred by Mr Donal Boylan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 64 P Mulrennan 779-84(10.8%)-149 60.5 63 1
Mr A Bell & Mr P T Midgley - Light blue and dark blue stripes, dark blue sleeves, light blue stars, dark blue cap.� -4 - 12P38

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
14Aug2025 BEV� G hcp  E107K 1000L T  53 P Mulrennan 58.5 3-10 7-1 7 4.62 Rock Of England 57.0  >1.00 63.05 66 pulled hard and never closer than 
08Sep2025 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1000L W  56 M Winn 62.5 3-9 10-3 3-1 6 4.00 Alhather 61.5  >1.50 60 64 ridden and weakened inside final 
02Oct2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1000L W  64 P Mulrennan 60.5 6-13 11-1 2 1.25 Mattice 63.0  >1.25 59.12 64 ran on but no chance with winner
21Oct2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  57 P Mulrennan 59.0 2-14 10-1 9-1 4 4.00 Bonnie’s Boy 61.5  >2.25 59.94 64 not pace to challenge
07Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1000L W   63 P Mulrennan 58.5 2-14 11-2 9-2 4 1.38 Blue Lakota 60.0  >0.12 59.39 64 no extra and lost two places near finish
10Mar2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  62 P Mulrennan 58.0 2-12 11-1 12-1 4 1.12 Toomuchforme 58.5  >0.12 58.34 64 faded close home
18	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 12-036	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 3-06	 10-1000m	  - 1P-01-R10,275	 Last Year: 5-113-R269642	 $32,064

4 BASHOLO (IRE)
T CULHANE & S BARCLAY 36-6(16.7%)-10

7 B m Caravaggio (USA) - Golden Shine Royal Applause 
Foaled: 26 Feb 2019 Bred by Thomas Hassett

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 65 S Donohoe 181-21(11.6%)-32 60.0 62 10
Tony Culhane Racing Club - Red, large royal blue spots.� -8 - 17P57

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
07Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  45 Z Wheatley 57.51.5 4-14 28-1 33-1 13 5.81 Blue Lakota 60.0  >0.12 59.39 62 soon weakened
24Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  66 Z Wheatley 60.01.5 6-7 22-1 28-1 1 0.06 *Gustav Graves 57.5  >0.06 60.55 62 led post
02Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  48 Z Wheatley 59.5 -1.5 4-8 25-1 33-1 5 5.88 Emperor’s Son 60.0  >1.00 60.59 66 pushed along 2f out gradually faded
13Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  54 Z Wheatley 59.5 1-6 28-1 50-1 4 5.75 Sam’s Hope 59.0  >3.25 58.42 66 weakened final furlong
09Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1000L W   65 Z Wheatley 59.0 -1.5 4-9 25-1 8 2.81 Alondra 60.5  >0.06 60.97 66 no impression inside final furlong
02Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  51 J Hart 60.5 4-9 12-1 14-1 4 5.62 Spendmore Lane 59.5  >4.75 59.92 66 weakened towards finish
26	 Crse: 2-05	 Dist: 11-041	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 0-04	 10-1200m	  - 2P-04-R24,079	 Last Year: 2-29-R194211	 $46,684

5 POPULAR DREAM
D SHAW 141-7(5.0%)-23

6 B g Oasis Dream - Populist (IRE) Shamardal (USA) 
Foaled: 25 Feb 2020 Bred by Rabbah Bloodstock Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 62 Joanna Mason 630-66(10.5%)-115 59.5 61 9
Strangers On The Shaw Partnership - Purple, grey and purple striped sleeves, hooped cap.� -4 - 10P30

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  67 Joanna Mason 56.5 3-10 7-2 5-2 1 1.00 *Castan 61.5  >1.00 58.46 63 led near finish
13Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  56 J Dace 60.51.5 7-6 15-8 9-4 5 5.81 Sam’s Hope 59.0  >3.25 58.42 63 never better than midfield
17Jan2026 STH� S hcp  D133K 1000L W  62 Joanna Mason 55.5 2-6 9-2 5 2.00 Star Chorus 61.5  >0.12 58.73 67 never going pace to challenge
07Feb2026 STH� S hcp  E104K 1000L W  56 Joanna Mason 57.5 4-9 6-1 6 3.25 Brazilian Belle 58.5  >0.50 59.21 67 made no impression
27Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1000L W   39 F McManoman 59.0 7-7 18-1 25-1 6 9.25 Beaumadier 59.5  >3.25 60.32 67 never a threat
10Mar2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  59 Joanna Mason 58.0 7-12 15-2 7-1 6 1.88 Toomuchforme 58.5  >0.12 58.34 62 no danger
18	 Crse: 6-419	 Dist: 9-029	 Crse/Dist: 0-15	 Soft: 0-01	 10-1200m	  - 0P-16-R100,500	 Last Year: 4-212-R281577	 $32,980

6 ANCIENT STATE (IRE)
ADAM KIRBY 7-1(14.3%)-2

4 B g Dandy Man (IRE) - No More Thrills Dutch Art 
Foaled: 19 Mar 2022 Bred by Ballyhane

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 61 W Carson 430-39(9.1%)-78 59.5 61 6
Mr D Morgan - Royal blue and yellow (halved), chevrons on sleeves, royal blue cap.� -2 - 2P8

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
31Jan2025 STH� S hcp  E93K 1200L W  59 T Eaves 60.5 2-7 125- 200-1 3 7.50 Marchogion 60.5  >7.00 75.11 0 kept on
13Feb2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W  27 D Keenan 60.5 1-10 13-2 17-2 5 8.75 Ceira G 60.5  >0.50 85.16 59 no impression
08Mar2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W T 55 Oisin Orr 59.0 3-8 2-1 13-8 1 0.75 *Kameko Spirit 58.0  >0.75 62.27 59 stayed on well final 110 yards to lead 
10Apr2025 LIN� S hcp  F76K 1200L W T 48 C Bishop 61.5 1-10 5-1 13-2 4 3.50 Royal Accord 60.5  >1.25 72.8 59 never going pace to get involved
29May2025 LIN� G hcp  F76K 1200L T T  29 W Carson 61.5 3-12 6-1 9-2 5 9.75 Top Biller 57.5  >5.50 70.35 0 ridden and weakened over 1f out
21Aug2025 LIN� S hcp  F76K 1000L W T 61 C Bishop 61.5 4-6 2-1 5-4 1 1.75 *Apple’s Angel 60.0  >1.75 58.81 59 readily
219	 Crse: 1-02	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 10-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-27-R190816	 $8,096



RACE 1 SOUTHWELL  28 03 2026 – REF: 4356792 – 1000M Continued

7 SOUTH SHORE
R CARR 561-64(11.4%)-91

5 B g Blue Point (IRE) - Angel’s Glory Invincible Spirit (IRE) 
Foaled: 28 Feb 2021 Bred by Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

H 59 JP Sullivan 433-34(7.9%)-57 58.5 59 5
Legendary Moore Syndicate & R Carr - Purple, red cross of lorraine, sleeves and cap.� -2 - 6P25

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
14Aug2025 BEV� G hcp  E107K 1000L T H 56 JP Sullivan 57.5 2-10 11-2 5 3.12 Rock Of England 57.0  >1.00 63.05 65 not recover
22Aug2025 HAM� G hcp  F86K 1000L T H 59 JP Sullivan 63.5 1-7 11-4 5 3.06 Thunderstorm Katie 58.0  >1.00 59.11 65 no real progress
12Sep2025 CHS� G hcp  E182K 1200L T H 60 P Mulrennan 61.0 1-10 6-1 5-1 3 2.50 Balon D’or 62.5  >2.25 75.5 65 kept on inside final furlong
30Sep2025 BAT� G hcp  E99K 1200L T H 55 H Crouch 57.5 4-14 5-1 11-2 7 2.38 On Edge 62.0  >0.25 69.23 62 weakened final 50 yards
15Oct2025 NTT� G hcp  F80K 1000L T H  51 JP Sullivan 61.5 2-14 7-2 9-2 5 4.00 Westgate Warrior 61.0  >1.75 60.29 60 never dangerous
27Oct2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1000L W H 59 Kaiya Fraser 61.5 9-14 4-1 7-2 5 1.06 Thunderstorm Katie 61.5  >0.00 60.38 60 faded final 100 yards

152	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 2-011	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-02	 10-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-116-R248192	 $19,850

8 JEANY MAY
N TINKLER 364-37(10.2%)-58

4 B f Mayson - Jeany (IRE) Kodiac 
Foaled: 16 Feb 2022 Bred by SYPS (UK) Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 57 A Jary 263-24(9.1%)-41 58.0 58 7
Racing Knights - Yellow, red braces, diabolo on sleeves, red cap.� -1 - 7P17

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
26May2025 RED� G hcp  E86K 1000L T  66 A Jary 58.52.5 6-8 20-1 22-1 3 0.12 Boyne Lady 61.5  >0.12 56.6 66 all out when lost second final stride
06Jun2025 THR� G hcp  E99K 1000L T  59 A Jary 60.02.5 3-7 15-2 13-2 3 3.38 Miss Brazen 64.0  >3.25 57.16 66 kept on
25Jul2025 YOR� G hcp  D304K 1000L T  44 A Jary 54.5 -2.5 7-15 33-1 25-1 11 7.12 Luna A Inbhir Nis 62.0  >0.25 64.15 66 weakened inside final furlong
08Aug2025 THR� G hcp  F86K 1200L T  42 A Jary 61.0 -2.5 1-8 17-2 11-1 7 8.00 Sole Spirit 59.0  >1.00 70.69 66 outpaced and always behind
02Sep2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1000L W   57 H Shaw 59.5 1-10 7-1 9-2 3 3.75 Tanjen 61.5  >3.50 58.61 0 lost 2nd close home
16Sep2025 RED� G hcp  F74K 1000L T  42 A Jary 59.5 -2.5 9-13 14-1 10 7.44 Money Pockets 62.0  >3.25 57.23 66 never closer than mid-division
193	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 7-016	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-11	 10-1000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-09-R80467	 $10,879

9 PAPA DON’T PREACH (IRE)
K FROST 323-24(7.4%)-57

7 B g Kodiac - Paella (IRE) Oasis Dream 
Foaled: 20 Apr 2019 Bred by Tally-Ho Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 60 O Stammers 268-23(8.6%)-51 58.0 58 11
The Kevin Frost Racing Club - Red and royal blue stripes, red sleeves, royal blue spots, hooped cap.� -4 - 23P58

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
27Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  56 W Pyle 61.51.5 12-11 8-1 12-1 3 2.75 Bibendum 59.5  >1.75 60.18 60 went 3rd near finish
10Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  59 A Voikhansky 61.0 4-10 13-2 6-1 4 1.00 Up The Anti 60.0  >0.50 72.11 60 no extra final strides
22Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W B 60 A Voikhansky 60.5 5-8 9-2 4-1 1 0.25 *Colors Of Freedom 55.5  >0.25 61.19 60 led final strides
22Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1000L W P 56 Donovan Goucher 60.0 -3.5 7-8 14-1 5 3.62 Sam’s Hope 64.5  >3.25 59.66 60 never going pace to challenge
11Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1000L W B  59 A Voikhansky 61.5 3-6 7-2 4-1 3 1.88 Shalaa Asker 61.0  >1.75 58.87 60 failed for second post
02Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W B 47 H Doyle 58.5 9-9 12-1 16-1 5 5.69 Spendmore Lane 59.5  >4.75 59.92 60 weakened towards finish
26	 Crse: 2-07	 Dist: 15-049	 Crse/Dist: 1-02	 Soft: 2-012	 10-1200m	  - 1P-03-R26,007	 Last Year: 12-117-R418655	 $71,232

10 STREET LIFE
P MORRIS 263-23(8.7%)-52

9 Ch g Hot Streak (IRE) - Atheera (IRE) Shamardal (USA) 
Foaled: 15 Mar 2017 Bred by Lordship Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 60 R Kavanagh 295-33(11.2%)-56 57.5 56 2
The Pat Morris Racing Club - White, maroon stripe, sleeves and cap.� -14 - 44P101

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1000L W P 60 E Tindall 59.53.5 9-9 15-2 11-2 1 0.25 *Azucena 60.0  >0.25 60.82 57 always doing enough when pressed 
23Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1000L W P 61 E Tindall 55.03.5 3-7 17-2 15-2 3 1.00 El Bufalo 60.5  >0.50 61.22 57 ran on
27Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W P 60 E Tindall 62.0 -3.5 1-7 7-2 2 0.75 Shalaa Asker 60.0  >0.75 61.82 54 no extra towards finish
07Feb2026 STH� S hcp  E104K 1000L W P 52 E Tindall 54.5 -3.5 6-9 9-1 5 2.75 Brazilian Belle 58.5  >0.50 59.21 61 faded gradually inside final furlong
25Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1000L W P  52 E Tindall 61.0 -2.5 4-9 4-1 6 3.31 Desdemona 59.0  >2.50 58.17 61 faded gradually inside final furlong
13Mar2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W  51 R Kavanagh 55.5 -2.5 1-6 11-2 5 1.81 Seven Fires 61.5  >0.06 58.1 61 kept on but no extra close home
15	 Crse: 5-515	 Dist: 41-088	 Crse/Dist: 0-13	 Soft: 2-04	 10-1200m	  - 2P-16-R140,465	 Last Year: 10-319-R504286	 $109,579

11 IRISH DANCER (IRE)
D CARROLL 210-22(10.5%)-42

6 Ch g Galileo Gold - Catamaran (IRE) Shamardal (USA) 
Foaled: 17 Apr 2020 Bred by Tally-Ho Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 59 Z Wheatley 240-19(7.9%)-40 57.5 56 12
Mr P Ziegler - Orange, emerald green chevron, emerald green and orange hooped sleeves and cap.� -4 - 11P30

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
01Aug2025 STH� S hcp  F111K 1000L W T 59 Harry Smith 61.03.5 7-7 13-8 1 0.25 *Newyorkstateofmind 60.5  >0.25 58.57 51 always doing enough
18Aug2025 CTT� G hcp  E123K 1000L T T 43 Harry Smith 58.53.5 5-8 11-2 10-1 7 5.00 Another Baar 63.0  >0.50 58.88 58 ridden and weakened over 1f out
27Aug2025 MUS� G hcp  F123K 1000L T T 52 Harry Smith 58.5 -3.5 1-9 14-1 20-1 4 3.25 Royal Duke 57.5  >0.25 59.09 58 no extra well inside final furlong
16Sep2025 RED� G hcp  F74K 1000L T B 56 Harry Smith 59.5 -3.5 6-13 20-1 2 3.25 Money Pockets 62.0  >3.25 57.23 58 no chance with winner
27Sep2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1000L W B  53 Harry Smith 59.0 -3.5 1-8 3-1 4-1 6 2.62 Havechatma 61.5  >1.25 58.62 59 weakened final furlong
13Mar2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1000L W T 57 Z Wheatley 55.0 -1.5 4-6 8-1 17-2 2 0.06 Seven Fires 61.5  >0.06 58.1 59 just failed
15	 Crse: 4-28	 Dist: 8-020	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 1-06	 10-1200m	  - 1P-01-R41,100	 Last Year: 6-413-R543911	 $28,780

12 COLORS OF FREEDOM
JOE PONTING 153-3(2.0%)-16

6 Ch m Mayson - Scarborough (IRE) Dandy Man (IRE) 
Foaled: 03 Apr 2020 Bred by Taylor’s Bloodstock Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*V 49 K O’Neill 683-54(7.9%)-126 53.5 48 3
Lynn Cullimore Joe Ponting - Black and yellow stripes, black sleeves, yellow spots, quartered cap.� -7 - 22P51

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
02Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  41 L Morris 59.0 9-9 7-1 5 4.12 My Genghis 58.0  >1.75 61.67 50 headed and faded inside final furlong
09Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  44 B Loughnane 61.5 8-9 5-1 9-2 5 0.75 Lion Ring 61.5  >0.25 61.91 50 no extra and faded near finish
13Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W P 49 D E Hogan 61.5 1-7 9-2 7-2 2 0.50 Kipp Kelly 61.5  >0.50 61.23 50 held by winner
17Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W P 41 N Currie 59.0 7-9 9-2 5-1 5 3.06 Second Collection 57.5  >1.00 61.5 50 weakened towards finish
07Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F89K 1000L W P  48 B Loughnane 59.0 7-7 13-2 5-1 3 1.00 Kento 58.0  >0.75 61.6 49 kept on
24Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  40 B Loughnane 58.0 3-9 5-1 4-1 4 0.75 Kento 59.0  >0.12 61.07 49 weakened towards finish
4	 Crse: 3-28	 Dist: 22-044	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 10-1200m	  - 7P-010-R216,152	 Last Year: 10-116-R274787	 $45,158

DOWN IN CLASS: WOODHAY WHISPER (IRE)
BETTING: 9-2 IRISH DANCER (IRE); 11-2 ANCIENT STATE (IRE); 6-1 WESTGATE WARRIOR; 7-1 HERAKLES (IRE); 8-1 SOUTH SHORE; 10-1 COLORS OF FREEDOM; POPULAR DREAM; WOODHAY 
WHISPER (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 WOODHAY WHISPER (IRE)  13-2 (9-5) Tracked leaders, ridden 2f out, kept on final furlong and short of room close home, 4th of 6, 1 1/4l behind Seven Fires (9-9) at Southwell 5f hcap 0-70 (5)
2	 WESTGATE WARRIOR  4-1 (9-4) Hampered slightly leaving stalls, soon recovered to lead, pushed when headed before final furlong, ridden inside final furlong and stayed on well, just failed, 2nd of 8, 1/2l behind El Bufalo (9-9) at Wolverhampton 5f hcp 0-70 (5) in Dec
3	 HERAKLES (IRE)  12-1 (9-2) Went to post early in hood, in touch with leaders, ridden 2f out, soon chased leader, faded close home, 4th of 12, 1 1/4l behind Toomuchforme (9-0) at Southwell 5f hcap 0-70 (5)
4	 BASHOLO (IRE)  14-1 (9-7) Held up in rear, pushed along 2f out, ran on well final furlong, chased winner final 110yds, weakened towards finish, 4th of 9, 6l behind Spendmore Lane (9-2) at Wolverhampton 5f hcp 0-65 (6)



5	 POPULAR DREAM  7-1 (9-2) Went to post early in hood, held up in midfield, ridden over 1f out, kept on, no danger, 6th of 12, 2l behind Toomuchforme (9-0) at Southwell 5f hcap 0-70 (5)
6	 ANCIENT STATE (IRE)  5-4fav (9-9) Chased leaders on outside, went 2nd 1f out, led inside final furlong, ran on well, readily, won at Lingfield 5f hcap (6) pol in Aug beating Apple’s Angel (9-6) by 1 3/4l, 6 ran
7	 SOUTH SHORE  7-2fav (9-9) Went early to post, mid-division, improved into 4th 2f out, ridden over 1f out and every chance, faded final 100 yards, 5th of 14, 1 1/4l behind Thunderstorm Katie (9-9) at Newcastle 5f hcp 0-60 (6) in Oct
8	 JEANY MAY  14-1 (9-0) Never closer than mid-division, 10th of 13, 8l behind Money Pockets (9-10) at Redcar 5f hcp 0-65 (6) gd in Sep
9	 PAPA DON’T PREACH (IRE)  16-1 (9-3) Taken down early, midfield, headway 2f out, ridden over 1f out, weakened towards finish, 5th of 9, 6l behind Spendmore Lane (9-2) at Wolverhampton 5f hcp 0-65 (6)
10	 STREET LIFE  11-2 (8-5) Close up in third, asked for effort 2f out, kept on but no extra close home, 5th of 6, 2l behind Seven Fires (9-9) at Southwell 5f hcap 0-70 (5)
11	 IRISH DANCER (IRE)  17-2 (8-6) Led early, headed over 2f out and soon ridden, ran on well, just failed, 2nd of 6, shd behind Seven Fires (9-9) at Southwell 5f hcap 0-70 (5)
12	 COLORS OF FREEDOM  4-1 (9-2) Led, ridden when headed inside final furlong, weakened towards finish, 4th of 9, 3/4l behind Kento (9-4) at Wolverhampton 5f hcp (0-55) (6)

 END RUNNERS (12) RACE 1 — SOUTHWELL 28 MARCH 2026 — REF: 4356792 — 1000M —
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WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1400m Left-Hand Turn

DAILY PROFIT BOOSTS AT BETMGM.CO.UK HANDICAP
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
4 GLADIADORA

3 COURT OF SESSION

2 RUSHEEN BOY

19:30 Gross Stake: R208 665  1st: R111 038  2nd: R52 090  3rd: R26 021  4th: R13 034

TIPSTER: 7 AMELIA’S JOY  •  2 RUSHEEN BOY  •  1 KAMAWAY

1 KAMAWAY
E J-HOUGHTON 443-41(9.3%)-88

4 B f Kameko (USA) - Away (IRE) Galileo (IRE) 
Foaled: 23 Apr 2022 Bred by The Away Partnership

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 58 H Doyle 1058-113(10.7%)-220 61.5 60 6
Mr Michael Vogt - Orange, purple seams, sleeves and cap.� -0 - 1P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
28May2025 KMP� S hcp  D140K 1400L W  36 C Bishop 56.5 10-10 33-1 50-1 7 13.88 Khafiz 58.5  >0.12 84.15 0 never a factor
14Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  D127K 1600L W   56 C Bishop 64.5 6-13 20-1 18-1 8 5.25 Jazzy Baby 64.5  >1.25 101.75 36 ridden and made no impression from 
28Feb2026 STH� S hcp  E102K 1400L W  58 C Bishop 61.5 2-8 40-1 66-1 4 2.75 Padraig Dawn 57.0  >1.25 90.5 56 plugged on final furlong
28	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1400m	  - 1P-02-R11,955	 Last Year: 0-01-R0	 $507

2 RUSHEEN BOY
J & S BIRKETT 155-19(12.3%)-34

5 B g Coach House (IRE) - Displaying Amber Showcasing 
Foaled: 20 Apr 2021 Bred by Andrew Ford

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 60 S B Kirrane 523-50(9.6%)-98 61.5 60 9
Newmarket Equine Tours Racing Club - Red, yellow seams, yellow sleeves, red armlets, red cap.� -5 - 9P29

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Aug2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W B 61 D E Hogan 59.5 5-9 9-2 1 0.75 *Wilde And Dandy 61.0  >0.75 85.31 50 always doing enough
18Sep2025 YAR� G hcp  F89K 1400L T B 49 D E Hogan 62.0 1-10 4-1 18-5 4 6.00 Born A Rebel 62.0  >2.00 86.87 58 weakened soon after
02Oct2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1200L W B 47 D E Hogan 61.0 8-10 7-2 16-5 5 6.25 Bint Havana Gold 62.5  >3.25 71.06 61 no extra inside final furlong
16Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1600L W B 60 D E Hogan 61.5 2-8 10-1 11-1 4 1.00 Jazz Scene 60.5  >0.25 102.81 61 not pace to challenge
27Nov2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1600L W B  53 D E Hogan 61.5 5-8 5-2 9-4 4 3.75 Gladiadora 59.5  >2.00 99.67 61 no extra and weakened inside final 
22Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1400L W T 60 D E Hogan 61.5 5-9 9-2 1 0.25 *Six Of Diamonds 55.0  >0.25 88.91 61 just did enough

65	 Crse: 2-37	 Dist: 2-09	 Crse/Dist: 0-11	 Soft: 0-02	 12-1600m	  - 0P-11-R111,029	 Last Year: 6-215-R280341	 $27,362

3 COURT OF SESSION
P MCENTEE 177-19(10.7%)-25

7 B g Iffraaj - Sibilance Bated Breath 
Foaled: 08 Feb 2019 Bred by Aylesfield Farms Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 60 Grace McEntee 195-7(3.6%)-21 61.5 60 13
Michelle Hancox - Maroon, light blue hollow box and sleeves, striped cap.� -5 - 17P48

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 1200L W V 55 Grace McEntee 61.5 8-9 8-1 17-2 2 1.50 Call Glory 58.5  >1.50 75.3 56 never nearer
13Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W V 49 Grace McEntee 59.0 1-7 14-1 18-1 5 3.12 Teardrops 59.0  >1.50 75.38 50 ran on same pace from over 1f out
26Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W V 44 Rossa Ryan 61.0 2-9 5-2 3-1 4 3.88 He’s An Angel 61.5  >0.12 73.58 55 not pace to challenge
27Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1400L W V 60 B Loughnane 61.0 5-7 7-4 13-8 1 3.00 *River Wharfe 61.5  >3.00 90.05 55 readily
04Feb2026 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V  57 C Planas 60.5 -1.5 8-11 11-1 6 2.69 U S S Constitution 59.0  >1.25 86.43 55 nearest finish
06Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 58 C Planas 62.5 -1.5 11-11 15-2 5-1 3 1.06 Royal Jet 62.5  >1.00 89.21 55 just denied second final strides
50	 Crse: 3-05	 Dist: 5-013	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-03	 10-1800m	  - 3P-16-R205,785	 Last Year: 6-017-R110070	 $55,819

4 GLADIADORA (IRE)
CHARLIE CLOVER 110-24(21.8%)-24

5 B m Churchill (IRE) - Desert Lily (IRE) Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 
Foaled: 09 May 2021 Bred by Mrs Renata Coleman

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 61 Liam Wright 127-12(9.4%)-20 61.5 60 2
Mrs R Coleman And Mr G Glendining - Royal blue, red chevron, sleeves and cap.� -2 - 6P15

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
03Sep2025 BAT� H hcp  F81K 1600L T  54 Taylor Fisher 61.51.5 7-11 13-2 18-5 8 3.62 Ajrad 61.5  >0.12 104.64 62 weakened inside final furlong
20Oct2025 BAT� H hcp  F81K 1600L T  53 K Shoemark 60.5 2-9 7-4 3 3.75 Lovely Jubly 55.0  >2.50 108.22 62 no extra and lost 2nd near finish
04Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1900L W  51 D Keenan 61.5 1-12 15-2 17-2 7 2.62 Mr Nugget 61.5  >0.25 120.15 0 weakened inside final furlong
27Nov2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1600L W  60 K Shoemark 59.5 2-8 11-4 10-3 1 2.00 *First Encounter 57.5  >2.00 99.67 51 kept on well
15Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1600L W   61 K Shoemark 61.5 8-10 10-3 4-1 2 0.25 Nebula Stars 56.5  >0.25 99.58 60 every chance but just held towards 
02Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1600L W  56 H Crouch 61.5 2-9 3-1 18-5 4 2.88 Nebula Stars 57.0  >1.75 99.24 61 faded near finish

85	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-02	 16-2000m	  - 1P-01-R10,130	 Last Year: 5-213-R280483	 $12,330

5 SIVIEZ
G TUER 274-23(8.4%)-47

4 B f Ardad (IRE) - Darrfonah (IRE) Singspiel (IRE) 
Foaled: 22 Apr 2022 Bred by Throckmorton Court Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 48 O Stammers 268-23(8.6%)-51 61.0 59 7
Mr Grant Tuer - Dark green, yellow braces, striped sleeves and striped cap.� -0 - 1P4

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Jul2025 RED� G hcp  E89K 1400L T  43 O Stammers 58.0 6-9 66-1 100-1 5 12.00 Circios 58.0  >2.75 83.01 0 no response
17Aug2025 STH� S hcp  E92K 1600L W  0 H Shaw 57.0 12-13 125- 250-1 11 26.56 Vincent Rocks 61.5  >0.75 100.44 0 weakened over 3f out
23Aug2025 RED� G hcp  E102K 1600L T   62 H Shaw 58.0 3-5 50-1 66-1 3 5.25 Eternal Force 60.5  >2.00 100.46 43 never on terms
12Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  48 O Stammers 59.5 4-11 66-1 9 4.81 Phoenix Of Dreams 61.5  >0.06 87.16 0 weakened 2f out
16	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 16-1600m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 1-03-R23909	 $1,014

6 SOUTH KENSINGTON (IRE)
ADAM KIRBY 7-1(14.3%)-2

5 B m Blue Point (IRE) - Moonvoy Cape Cross (IRE) 
Foaled: 22 Mar 2021 Bred by George Kent

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 55 Taryn Langley 250-26(10.4%)-52 61.0 59 10
Mr Adam Kirby - White, red star, checked sleeves, white cap, red star.� -2 - 2P15

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Apr2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W  0 D Keenan 61.5 6-11 40-1 50-1 11 21.50 Fat Gladiator 58.5  >0.50 84.18 43 well beaten final 2f
08May2025 CFC� S hcp  F63K 1400L W  35 J Peate 60.5 4-11 125- 100-1 11 7.50 Aspire To Glory 59.0  >0.25 83.98 43 always towards rear
21Aug2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W T 55 A Egan 60.5 -3.5 3-9 9-1 7-1 1 0.50 *Polar Rebel 58.5  >0.50 84.01 43 ran on well
08Sep2025 LIN� S hcp  F76K 1400L W T 47 A Egan 59.0 -3.5 3-10 9-1 13-2 7 4.00 Kranjcar 62.5  >0.75 83.58 55 never involved
07Oct2025 BGH� G hcp  F81K 1400L T T  59 J F Egan 59.0 5-12 12-1 18-1 1 0.00 *A Pint Of Bear 58.0  >0.00 82.56 0 led close home
13Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W T 55 J F Egan 61.0 8-6 7-4 4-1 5 3.56 Habrdi 60.0  >1.50 87.99 55 no impression inside final furlong
15	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 2-011	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-11	 14-1400m	  - 0P-01-R4,327	 Last Year: 0-26-R167777	 $11,162



RACE 2 SOUTHWELL  28 03 2026 – REF: 4356793 – 1400M Continued

7 AMELIA’S JOY
M HERRINGTON 320-34(10.6%)-75

4 B f Expert Eye - Byrony (IRE) Byron 
Foaled: 01 Mar 2022 Bred by Mr & Mrs C. Booth & Mrs S. Cammidge

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

H 58 D Probert 540-51(9.4%)-78 60.5 58 5
R N J Partnership - Yellow, black cross belts, halved sleeves, black cap.� -1 - 4P10

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  29 J Hart 57.0 3-8 40-1 50-1 5 11.75 Kindest Nation 62.0  >0.75 88.42 34 soon weakened quickly
19Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W H 57 D E Hogan 61.5 12-13 22-1 25-1 4 2.25 Ridgemaster 56.5  >1.00 87.93 34 kept on
31Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F89K 1400L W H 41 D E Hogan 61.0 1-9 22-1 33-1 7 7.00 Lord Capulet 61.5  >1.25 86.55 57 never involved
11Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W H 44 B Garritty 60.5 3-11 50-1 7 6.38 Dream Illusion 61.5  >2.00 101.06 57 kept on same pace entering final furlong
04Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W H  57 J Hart 57.5 7-9 20-1 11-1 2 0.50 Marry The Night 60.5  >0.50 101.43 57 held by winner
17Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1400L W H 58 J Hart 57.5 3-9 7-1 13-2 1 0.25 *Pickersgill 60.0  >0.25 87.45 57 led final strides
11	 Crse: 1-03	 Dist: 1-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1600m	  - 1P-14-R163,128	 Last Year: 1-03-R13804	 $9,104

8 BULLINGTON BRY
JOEY RAMSDEN 81-5(6.2%)-23

4 B g Bated Breath - Oh Dream Oasis Dream 
Foaled: 29 Jan 2022 Bred by Oh Dream Partnership

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 58 J Gilligan 116-4(3.4%)-8 60.0 57 1
Mr G Clark - Purple, light blue diamond, diabolo on sleeves and diamonds on cap.� -0 - 10P16

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
29Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W  55 H Doyle 60.0 10-10 3-1 9-4 3 1.75 My Boy Harry 61.5  >0.75 86.71 59 no extra and lost second towards finish
04Feb2026 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1400L W P 60 Sorin Moldoveanu 60.03.5 6-11 17-2 10-1 2 1.25 U S S Constitution 59.0  >1.25 86.43 59 not pace of winner
19Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  49 J Garritty 59.5 4-8 12-1 18-1 3 4.75 Lord Capulet 61.5  >1.25 86.08 60 weakened towards finish
06Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W  55 Taryn Langley 61.5 -1.5 4-8 17-2 15-2 5 2.75 Yorkshire Glory 62.0  >1.25 73.67 60 no extra
14Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F89K 1200L W P  58 C Rodriguez 60.0 7-11 11-2 9-2 3 0.38 Mount Ruapehu 59.5  >0.25 74.72 60 lost second towards finish
21Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F89K 1200L W P 57 T Kiely-Marshall 60.5 5-7 11-1 4 1.00 Mount Ruapehu 60.5  >0.50 75.43 60 headed final 110yds and faded
7	 Crse: 3-04	 Dist: 6-08	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-01	 12-1600m	  - 5P-06-R110,063	 Last Year: 5-010-R117405	 $9,651

9 JKR COBBLER (IRE)
I JARDINE 610-57(9.3%)-125

7 B g Awtaad (IRE) - Lady Vyrnwy (IRE) Bertolini (USA) 
Foaled: 22 Apr 2019 Bred by Ronnie Boland

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 55 A Mullen 455-37(8.1%)-64 60.0 57 11
Lycett Racing Ltd - Light green, white epaulets, white sleeves, light green stars, light green cap, white star.� -8 - 19P54

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
05Nov2025 MUS� S hcp  F86K 1400L T  43 Archie Young 62.52.5 7-11 11-4 6 8.00 Blufferonthebus 61.5  >0.50 94.76 64 no extra from over 1f out
24Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E123K 1400L W  54 A Mullen 58.5 4-11 20-1 22-1 9 3.62 Blufferonthebus 58.5  >0.06 89.39 58 kept on same pace inside final furlong
16Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  46 A Mullen 60.0 13-12 10-1 8 6.00 Flowstate 61.0  >0.75 88.05 58 kept on but unable to quicken final 
16Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  E185K 1200L W  54 M Tabti 57.5 5-9 18-1 5 2.62 Blue Lakota 62.5  >0.25 73.69 58 never near to challenge
24Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W H  54 M Tabti 61.0 -2.5 9-10 10-3 4 2.12 Operation Gimcrack 60.0  >0.75 89.55 58 kept on well
06Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W  55 A Brookes 61.5 8-8 5-1 11-2 4 2.50 Yorkshire Glory 62.0  >1.25 73.67 54 kept on same pace
22	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 16-039	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 4-516	 12-1400m	  - 2P-03-R32,527	 Last Year: 5-112-R209297	 $46,832

10 CALL GLORY (IRE)
I WILLIAMS 787-92(11.7%)-141

5 B g Soldier’s Call - La Perla (SPA) (SPA) Sinndar (IRE) 
Foaled: 29 Mar 2021 Bred by Wallhouse Slu

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 56 R Kavanagh 295-33(11.2%)-56 59.5 56 8
Mr Ian James Christelow - Light blue, orange star, sleeves and cap.� -4 - 20P44

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
13Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  56 R Kavanagh 63.52.5 5-11 11- 11-8 1 0.50 *Laurens Dream 61.5  >0.50 90.53 50 kept on well
06Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  E185K 1400L W  44 R Kavanagh 55.02.5 6-9 11-1 5 4.50 Flowstate 59.5  >0.00 85.45 56 nearest finish
19Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  42 R Kavanagh 57.5 -2.5 7-8 12-1 11-1 4 5.75 Lord Capulet 61.5  >1.25 86.08 56 kept on no impression on leaders 
24Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  55 David Egan 59.5 1-10 6-1 3 0.88 Operation Gimcrack 60.0  >0.75 89.55 56 kept on
06Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W   56 W Pyle 59.5 3-8 10-1 15-2 2 1.25 Yorkshire Glory 62.0  >1.25 73.67 56 no match for winner
13Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  43 B Loughnane 59.5 7-6 11-4 2-1 6 6.31 Habrdi 60.0  >1.50 87.99 55 faded inside final furlong
15	 Crse: 5-29	 Dist: 4-08	 Crse/Dist: 0-11	 Soft: 0-04	 10-1400m	  - 4P-28-R324,544	 Last Year: 5-012-R117223	 $56,844

11 REENIE’S DREAM
B SMART 194-16(8.2%)-49

4 B f Nathaniel (IRE) - Chinaconnection (IRE) Dark Angel (IRE) 
Foaled: 17 Mar 2022 Bred by Woodcock Electrical Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 49 P Mulrennan 779-84(10.8%)-149 59.5 56 14
Woodcock Electrical Limited - Royal blue, yellow star, light blue sleeves, yellow stars, royal blue cap, yellow star.� -0 - 3P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23Jul2025 DON� G hcp  E123K 1400L T  59 A Breslin 57.01.5 13-12 12-1 3 1.75 The Childe Of Hale 60.5  >0.75 85.34 36 not pace to challenge
12Aug2025 CAR� G hcp  F85K 1400L T  61 A Breslin 59.01.5 4-12 10-3 9-2 2 0.50 Sir David 60.5  >0.50 86.79 59 headed towards finish
26Sep2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1400L W  43 A Breslin 61.5 -1.5 7-9 9-4 11-4 5 7.00 Ey Up He’s A Star 59.5  >1.25 86.6 64 weakened final furlong
09Oct2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1200L W H 17 A Breslin 61.5 -1.5 7-10 9-2 11-2 10 13.62 Bellagio Man 61.0  >0.75 73.75 64 weakened quickly soon after
05Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1400L W   49 P Mulrennan 58.0 3-12 33-1 9 3.56 Fools Rush In 60.5  >0.50 88.05 64 never a danger
24Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  0 D Nolan 59.5 11-9 6-1 13-2 9 50 Pallas Lord 60.5  >0.25 88.74 64 tailed off throughout
32	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 3-08	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 1-01	 14-1400m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 3-07-R85289	 $3,619

12 NO NAY NEVERMIND (IRE)
I JARDINE 610-57(9.3%)-125

4 Ch f No Nay Never (USA) - Zain Art (IRE) Excellent Art 
Foaled: 09 May 2022 Bred by Lynch Bages & Camas Park Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 55 G Fairley 73-4(5.5%)-10 58.0 53 4
S Jones, L Donaldson & K Elliott - Royal blue, white triple diamond, emerald green sleeves, white armlets, white cap, emerald green diamond.� -0 - 4P17

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F111K 1400L W  41 A Mullen 60.5 10-11 28-1 25-1 5 5.75 Ardaddy 60.5  >0.75 87.56 15 no extra inside final furlong
27Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 58 M Tabti 60.51.5 14-13 14-1 2 1.75 Aisling Oscar 57.5  >1.75 87.89 41 went 2nd near finish
19Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 55 M Tabti 58.5 -2.5 8-13 17-2 8-1 2 1.00 Ridgemaster 56.5  >1.00 87.93 58 no extra towards finish
01Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F101K 1600L W V 41 M Tabti 60.0 -2.5 10-11 10-1 14-1 7 5.88 Trais Fluors 59.5  >0.12 104.98 58 weakened inside final furlong
24Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F89K 1400L W V  50 B Loughnane 61.5 3-9 13-2 5 2.44 Ana Emaraaty 61.0  >0.12 86.38 58 no extra
06Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 41 M Tabti 61.0 -2.5 4-11 20-1 6 5.06 Royal Jet 62.5  >1.00 89.21 58 weakened final 110yds
50	 Crse: 0-02	 Dist: 3-010	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 12-1400m	  - 0P-03-R5,193	 Last Year: 3-011-R104843	 $5,106



RACE 2 SOUTHWELL  28 03 2026 – REF: 4356793 – 1400M Continued

13 BAD HABITS (IRE)
R CARR 561-64(11.4%)-91

4 B g Kodiac - Key To Power Slade Power (IRE) 
Foaled: 27 Jan 2022 Bred by Tally-Ho Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 53 JP Sullivan 433-34(7.9%)-57 57.5 52 3
Mrs Ruth A Carr - Dark blue, white disc, hooped sleeves, white cap.� -1 - 12P25

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
27Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1400L W  49 JP Sullivan 60.5 1-7 10-3 3-1 3 3.25 Court Of Session 61.0  >3.00 90.05 54 lost second final strides
06Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  53 W Pyle 60.51.5 10-11 7-1 5-1 2 1.00 Royal Jet 62.5  >1.00 89.21 54 no extra towards finish
16Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1400L W  40 Taryn Langley 60.5 -2.5 7-10 7-4 6-4 4 6.50 Faster Bee 57.5  >3.00 88.51 49 no danger
23Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  53 JP Sullivan 60.5 1-10 9-2 5-1 4 1.38 Ramon Di Loria 60.5  >0.25 89.4 53 ridden and kept on inside final furlong
13Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W   42 JP Sullivan 58.0 2-8 10-1 9-1 7 4.25 Bomb Squad 61.0  >0.25 88.56 53 faded close home
23Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1400L W B 46 JP Sullivan 60.0 8-9 13-2 7-1 2 0.75 Romanovich 61.0  >0.75 88.31 53 kept on
5	 Crse: 3-07	 Dist: 9-017	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 1-01	 12-1400m	  - 7P-08-R160,618	 Last Year: 4-114-R180934	 $15,379

14 CREATE (IRE)
S DIXON 422-35(8.3%)-75

6 B m Harry Angel (IRE) - Patent Joy (IRE) Pivotal 
Foaled: 25 Feb 2020 Bred by Godolphin

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 51 K O’Neill 683-54(7.9%)-126 57.0 50 12
Dixon, Wylam, M Baldry, J&S Harrod - Royal blue, pink chevrons, royal blue cap.� -4 - 5P28

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
01Aug2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1600L W P 2 J Haynes 57.5 11-14 16-1 12-1 10 20.25 Ocean Odyssey 60.0  >4.75 100.26 51 never showed
10Aug2025 LES� G hcp  F86K 1400L T P 39 Mikkel Mortensen 56.52.5 5-9 14-1 10-1 7 4.06 Enpassant 60.0  >0.06 83 48 plugged on final furlong
29Sep2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1600L W P 47 J Haynes 56.0 14-14 22-1 3 0.75 Jazz Scene 60.0  >0.25 100.66 51 not reach leading duo
07Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1600L W P 51 K O’Neill 55.5 8-6 9-4 1 0.50 *Fire Eyes 61.0  >0.50 103.25 51 stayed on well final furlong
04Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W P  30 K O’Neill 55.5 9-9 11-1 18-1 8 7.75 Marry The Night 60.5  >0.50 101.43 51 never a threat
21Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W P 3 K O’Neill 59.5 11-11 18-1 10 17.12 Mr Fustic 60.5  >0.50 102.74 51 dropped away over 1f out
7	 Crse: 3-316	 Dist: 4-012	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 14-1600m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 3-211-R240933	 $27,666

DOWN IN CLASS: KAMAWAY
BETTING: 9-2 AMELIA’S JOY; 5-1 RUSHEEN BOY; 6-1 BAD HABITS (IRE); 8-1 COURT OF SESSION; GLADIADORA (IRE); 10-1 BULLINGTON BRY; KAMAWAY; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 KAMAWAY  66-1 (9-9) Tracked leaders, pushed along over 1f out, plugged on final furlong, 4th of 8, 2 3/4l behind Padraig Dawn (8-13) at Southwell 7f nov auc stks (5) in Feb
2	 RUSHEEN BOY  9-2 (9-9) Made all, ridden over 1f out, kept on final furlong, just did enough, won at Southwell 7f hcp 0-60 (6) in Jan beating Six Of Diamonds (8-9) by nk, 9 ran
3	 COURT OF SESSION  5-1 (9-9) Midfield, pushed along to make headway over 2f out, short of room and switched right 1f out, went third final 110yds, ran on, just denied second final strides, 3rd of 11, 1 1/4l behind Royal Jet (9-12) at Wolverhampton 7f hcp (0-55) (6) in 
4	 GLADIADORA (IRE)  18-5 (9-9) Tracked leaders, shaken up 2f out, briefly went second final furlong, faded near finish, 4th of 9, 3l behind Nebula Stars (8-13) at Chelmsford City 1m hcp 0-60 (6) pol in Jan
5	 SIVIEZ  66-1 (9-5) Chased leaders in centre group, ridden 3f out, weakened 2f out, 9th of 11, 5l behind Phoenix Of Dreams (9-9) at Newcastle 7f hcp 0-65 (6)
6	 SOUTH KENSINGTON (IRE)  4-1 (9-8) Midfield, ridden over 2f out, no impression inside final furlong, 5th of 6, 4l behind Habrdi (9-6) at Wolverhampton 7f hcp 0-60 (6)
7	 AMELIA’S JOY  13-2 (9-0) Midfield in touch, ridden and chased leader 2f out, kept on inside final furlong, led final strides, won at Wolverhampton 7f hcp 0-65 (6) beating Pickersgill (9-6) by nk, 9 ran
8	 BULLINGTON BRY  11-1 (9-7) Pressed leader, pushed along 2f out, ridden and led over 1f out, headed final 110yds and faded, 4th of 7, 1l behind Mount Ruapehu (9-7) at Southwell 6f app hcp 0-60 (6)
9	 JKR COBBLER (IRE)  11-2 (9-9) Wore red hood to post, prominent, shaken up over 1f out, kept on same pace, 4th of 8, 2 1/2l behind Yorkshire Glory (9-3) at Newcastle 6f app hcp 0-60 (6)
10	 CALL GLORY (IRE)  2-1fav (9-5) Wore hood to post, prominent, ridden over 2f out, faded inside final furlong, last of 6, 7l behind Habrdi (9-6) at Wolverhampton 7f hcp 0-60 (6)
11	 REENIE’S DREAM  13-2 (9-5) Mounted in chute, virtually refused to race, tailed off throughout, last of 9, well behind Pallas Lord (9-7) at Newcastle 7f hcp 0-60 (6) in Feb
12	 NO NAY NEVERMIND (IRE)  20-1 (9-3) Filly appeared to have bitten its tongue on the way to post, deemed fit to race by vet, prominent, pushed along on bend 2f out, outpaced over 1f out, weakened final 110yds, 6th of 11, 5l behind Royal Jet (9-12) at Wolverhampton 7f 
13	 BAD HABITS (IRE)  7-1 (9-6) Took keen hold, chased leaders, ridden to challenge over 1f out, edged left 1f out, led briefly inside final furlong, soon headed, kept on, 2nd of 9, 3/4l behind Romanovich (9-8) at Wolverhampton 7f hcp (0-55) (6)
14	 CREATE (IRE)  18-1 (9-5) Towards rear, pushed along over 3f out, dropped away over 1f out, 10th of 11, 18l behind Mr Fustic (9-7) at Southwell 1m hcp (0-55) (6)
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3
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1400m Left-Hand Turn

BET 10 GET 40 WITH BETMGM HANDICAP
(3 years only)
Course Record: 

Class D Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
1 DAGGER STRIKE

2 TAMASHAL

3 KANISHKA

20:00 Gross Stake: R250 384  1st: R133 241  2nd: R62 508  3rd: R31 230  4th: R15 627

TIPSTER: 2 TAMASHAL (IRE)  •  1 DAGGER STRIKE (IRE)  •  3 KANISHKA (IRE)

1 DAGGER STRIKE (IRE)
A WATSON 564-75(13.3%)-94

3 Ch g Starman - Merci Layan (IRE) Kodiac (UNR) 
Foaled: 20 Feb 2023 Bred by Thomas Hassett

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 83 H Doyle 1058-113(10.7%)-220 62.5 82 1
Victorious  Forever - Red, white striped sleeves and cap.� -1 - 3P7

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
13Aug2025 FFL� G hcp  E87K 1400L T  69 H Doyle 60.5 7-10 20-1 10-1 5 4.50 Mcmurray 60.5  >1.50 90.89 0 weakened inside final furlong
04Sep2025 LIN� S hcp  E87K 1400L W  64 H Doyle 60.5 7-11 10-1 5-1 8 3.75 Gizmo 60.5  >0.75 83.98 52 weakened inside final furlong
29Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  79 H Doyle 61.5 3-5 10- 4-5 1 4.00 *Popty Ping 57.5  >4.00 91.27 64 stayed on well and asserted over 
03Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E104K 1400L W  78 W Cox 64.0 1-5 10-3 7-2 2 1.50 Dartrey 57.5  >1.50 88 64 kept on but held by winner final furlong
09Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  D117K 1400L W   77 H Doyle 60.0 4-4 11-8 2 3.00 Utmost Good Faith 61.5  >3.00 87.9 79 ran on into second 1f out
11Mar2026 STH� S hcp  D117K 1400L W P 83 H Doyle 58.5 2-7 9-4 15-8 2 0.12 Illy’s Roo 55.5  >0.12 87.63 79 kept on but held by winner
17	 Crse: 2-03	 Dist: 3-07	 Crse/Dist: 2-02	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1400m	  - 3P-03-R160,326	 Last Year: 0-14-R87589	 $10,518

2 TAMASHAL (IRE)
R HANNON 926-115(12.4%)-192

3 B c Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) - Embiyra (IRE) Tamayuz 
Foaled: 27 Apr 2023 Bred by Mr Emir Albas

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 78 K O’Neill 683-54(7.9%)-126 60.5 78 3
The Tamashal Partnership - Purple, orange hoop, armlets and cap.� -1 - 1P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
12Feb2026 CFC� S hcp  D123K 1400L W  49 S M Levey 60.5 7-10 4-1 6-1 5 7.75 Stay Salty 60.5  >0.50 87.92 0 kept on
26Feb2026 CFC� S hcp  E105K 1600L W   76 J Leavy 56.0 1-9 9-4 7-2 2 1.25 Felix Gem 55.0  >1.25 99.93 49 no extra towards finish
12Mar2026 CFC� S hcp  E105K 1600L W  78 J Leavy 56.5 3-7 11-8 13-8 1 6.00 *Wind Summer 56.5  >6.00 98.53 76 comfortably
16	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 16-1600m	  - 1P-13-R161,278	 Last Year: 0-00-R0	 $6,842

3 KANISHKA (IRE)
B ELLISON 440-48(10.9%)-60

3 B g Coulsty (IRE) - Blushing Rose Dalakhani (IRE) 
Foaled: 20 Feb 2023 Bred by Aguiar Bloodstock & Padraig Williams

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 77 B Robinson 257-29(11.3%)-44 60.0 77 4
C Booth, P Boyle, S Coleby & S Smith - Mauve, light blue diamonds on sleeves and cap.� -1 - 5P8

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
21May2025 AYR� G hcp  D115K 1200L T  69 C Beasley 60.5 5-7 9-2 5-1 2 2.00 Underwriter 60.5  >2.00 72.04 70 no match for winner
14Jun2025 LES� G hcp  E111K 1400L T  56 D Keenan 58.5 7-8 3-1 9-4 4 3.25 Sirius A 60.5  >0.75 84.21 70 no extra and weakened inside final 
26Jun2025 NCS� S hcp  E87K 1400L W  69 T Marquand 60.5 5-10 11-8 11-10 1 1.50 *Popty Ping 58.0  >1.50 92.17 0 ran on well
21Aug2025 YOR� G hcp  B1215K 1400L T  53 T Marquand 55.5 4-18 25-1 22-1 11 9.56 Stellar Sunrise 60.5  >2.00 85.33 70 ridden and weakened over 1f out
04Oct2025 RED� G hcp  A2790K 1200L T   80 B Robinson 56.0 11-15 125- 50-1 7 4.38 Ardisia 58.0  >0.50 71.73 69 never threatened
11Mar2026 STH� S hcp  D117K 1400L W  77 B Robinson 57.5 5-7 13-2 10-1 3 1.38 Illy’s Roo 55.5  >0.12 87.63 69 no extra
17	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 2-04	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 0-02	 10-1400m	  - 1P-01-R27,474	 Last Year: 4-17-R221501	 $10,563

4 MAYAADA (IRE)
OLLIE SANGSTER 384-44(11.5%)-65

3 B f Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) - Young Special (IRE) Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
Foaled: 27 Mar 2023 Bred by Michael G. Holden

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 56 S Donohoe 181-21(11.6%)-32 59.5 76 9
Nick Bradley Racing 15 & Partner - White, black seams, white sleeves, black stars, white cap, black star.� -1 - 5P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
28Jul2025 YAR� G hcp  B382K 1400L T  83 David Egan 57.0 6-8 15-2 2 1.50 Half Sovereign 58.5  >1.50 85.52 66 no chance with winner
16Aug2025 RIP� G hcp  B364K 1600L T  75 S Donohoe 58.0 2-12 6-1 5-1 2 0.00 Suspended Sentence 60.5  >0.00 99.6 83 all out when headed final stride
25Aug2025 EPS� G hcp  B364K 1400L T  80 S James 58.0 4-4 9-2 4-1 1 2.50 *Ghost Mode 60.5  >2.50 82.92 83 readily
06Sep2025 KMP� S hcp  D271K 1400L W  73 Rossa Ryan 61.0 1-4 11-8 7-5 3 3.50 Just Call Me Angel 61.5  >1.50 87.5 0 no real progress
24Sep2025 GWO� G hcp  B1201K 1400L T P  68 O Murphy 58.0 11-14 5-1 12 9.25 Timeforshowcasing 58.5  >1.25 88.46 83 towards rear and np chance after
22Oct2025 NMR� G hcp  D121K 1400L T  41 K Shoemark 58.0 4-8 9-1 17-2 7 13.75 Quiescent 61.5  >1.75 85.54 83 weakened over 1f out

157	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 2-05	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-02	 12-1600m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 5-19-R846382	 $35,909

5 THE RESDEV SCHOLAR (IRE)
M & D EASTERBY 644-52(8.1%)-111

3 B g Mehmas (IRE) - Scholarly Authorized (IRE) 
Foaled: 17 Feb 2023 Bred by Scholarly Partnership

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 47 Joanna Mason 630-66(10.5%)-115 59.5 76 6
N Bradley 29, Resdev & South Bank Raci - WHITE, BLACK seams, WHITE sleeves, BLACK stars, RED cap.� -3 - 5P10

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
10Aug2025 LES� G hcp  D115K 1400L T  61 T Eaves 60.5 3-6 14-1 16-1 4 6.00 Alparslan 60.5  >5.00 83.52 72 plugged on final furlong
01Sep2025 CAR� G hcp  D130K 1400L T  70 B Garritty 57.5 6-6 10-1 8-1 4 1.75 Ice Sovereigns 62.0  >1.25 88.18 72 no extra inside final furlong
18Sep2025 CFC� S hcp  D148K 2000L W H 47 L Chalkley 57.5 -3.5 2-3 6-1 11-2 3 12.00 Explosion 61.5  >7.00 126.39 0 no extra final furlong
13Oct2025 MUS� G hcp  C191K 1400L T  71 Joanna Mason 58.0 8-8 15-2 6-1 1 1.75 *Ubetterseethis 59.5  >1.75 88.11 72 readily
25Oct2025 DON� H hcp  C280K 1400L T   72 Joanna Mason 55.0 5-4 5-1 4-1 1 0.50 *Colori Forever 61.0  >0.50 95 72 stayed on well inside last and always 
08Nov2025 DON� H hcp  D271K 1200L T  76 Joanna Mason 55.5 7-10 10-3 5-2 1 0.75 *Gorey Gold 59.5  >0.75 80.34 72 kept on well
140	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 4-07	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-22	 12-2000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 5-310-R955683	 $40,547

6 ILLY’S ROO (IRE)
G TUTTY 228-19(8.3%)-44

3 B g Australia - Illykato Toronado (IRE) 
Foaled: 19 Jan 2023 Bred by Christopher Hirst

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 76 D Probert 540-51(9.4%)-78 59.5 76 2
The Mammoth Pack Ltd - Pink, royal blue stars, pink sleeves and cap.� -3 - 1P8

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
17Oct2025 HDO� G hcp  E105K 1400L T  66 T Marquand 60.5 9-11 3-1 5 4.06 King Of Thunder 61.5  >0.06 93.36 73 stayed on but no impression
17Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  48 G Bass 60.0 5-7 4-1 7 8.50 Urgent Call 60.0  >0.50 92.04 0 soon weakened
18Dec2025 CFC� S hcp  E111K 1400L W  72 G Bass 61.0 2-9 16-1 12-1 1 0.50 *Marseillan 61.0  >0.50 88.44 48 kept on well
14Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  D148K 1600L W  53 G Bass 58.0 3-4 13-2 9-2 4 10.00 Utmost Good Faith 57.5  >4.50 101.08 72 no extra and weakened from over 1f out
30Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W   59 G Bass 61.0 9-9 9-1 16-1 7 7.00 Three Non Blondes 61.5  >3.25 88.61 72 soon weakened
11Mar2026 STH� S hcp  D117K 1400L W  76 Kaiya Fraser 55.5 6-7 33-1 28-1 1 0.12 *Dagger Strike 58.5  >0.12 87.63 72 just did enough
17	 Crse: 0-11	 Dist: 0-07	 Crse/Dist: 0-11	 Soft: 0-02	 14-1600m	  - 1P-13-R136,727	 Last Year: 0-25-R244437	 $16,172



RACE 3 SOUTHWELL  28 03 2026 – REF: 4356794 – 1400M Continued

7 ACCLAIMED FREEDOM
G SCOTT 356-62(17.4%)-77

3 B c Aclaim (IRE) - Freedom Spirit Muhaarar 
Foaled: 21 Mar 2023 Bred by Phoenix Thoroughbred Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 75 D Keenan 557-53(9.5%)-72 58.5 74 8
J Sarkar, D Sarkar, O Sarkar & D Sarka - Dark blue, pink cross belts, pink sleeves, dark blue stars, dark blue cap, pink star.� -1 - 1P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
05Sep2025 ASC� S hcp  B364K 1200L T  64 C Shepherd 58.5 5-5 10-1 12-1 4 4.62 Watcha Snoop 59.5  >1.25 76.29 0 ridden and beaten over 1f out
18Sep2025 CFC� S hcp  E99K 1400L W   75 H Davies 60.5 11-11 11-8 15-8 1 0.75 *Baandee 58.0  >0.75 87.09 0 led towards finish
18Mar2026 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1400L W  46 C Shepherd 61.5 6-8 7-1 8 10.12 Lion of Mali 56.5  >0.12 86.53 75 never a threat
10	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1400m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 1-12-R143537	 $6,090

8 DELINQUENT (IRE)
K R BURKE 766-148(19.3%)-145

3 B g Mehmas (IRE) - Naughty Or Nice (IRE) Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
Foaled: 10 Apr 2023 Bred by Newtown Anner Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 59 J Nicholls 274-27(9.9%)-51 57.5 71 5
Newtown Anner Stud Farm - Beige, dark blue cross of lorraine and sleeves, dark blue cap, beige star.� -0 - 2P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
17Aug2025 PFR� G hcp  C153K 1200L T  73 S James 60.5 2-4 10- 4-5 2 0.00 Mr Seagull 60.5  >0.00 80.56 0 headed final stride
07Sep2025 YOR� G hcp  B304K 1400L T   57 C Lee 60.5 8-9 9-1 7-1 6 9.25 Proud Nation 60.5  >0.75 84.81 73 faded
27Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E80K 1400L W  59 S James 60.5 7-7 11-2 7-1 4 8.75 Man Of Vision 60.5  >4.00 88.3 0 never threatened
91	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-03-R90012	 $3,819

9 WATCHDOG
R & P FAHEY 968-83(8.6%)-181

3 B g Time Test - Bimbo Iffraaj 
Foaled: 10 Apr 2023 Bred by Lady Halifax

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 66 C Hardie 698-41(5.9%)-85 54.5 65 7
Richard Fahey Ebor Racing Club Ltd - Black, orange stars, orange and black striped cap.� -1 - 3P7

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
16Sep2025 RED� G hcp  E89K 1000L T  54 Oisin Orr 59.5 2-8 20-1 16-1 5 6.12 Schrodinger’s Cat 60.5  >0.50 57.55 45 never dangerous
04Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E87K 1200L W  50 E Tindall 60.53.5 2-13 25-1 33-1 8 8.88 Coconut Cove 58.0  >2.00 74.46 0 weakened before final furlong
25Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  48 B Garritty 58.0 1-9 15-2 6 3.81 Fanjove 61.5  >0.06 89 50 no extra and faded close home
12Dec2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  61 D Nolan 59.5 8-9 11-4 3-1 2 0.12 Popty Ping 60.0  >0.12 89.1 50 headed close home
19Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W   65 D Nolan 59.5 5-7 2-1 15-8 1 3.50 *Grey Horizon 61.5  >3.50 73.85 61 ran on well and cleared away final 
26Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1200L W  66 D Nolan 59.0 5-9 3-1 5-2 4 1.50 Grey Horizon 60.5  >1.00 74.43 65 ran on

61	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1400m	  - 1P-01-R10,275	 Last Year: 2-16-R123695	 $5,684

BETTING: 5-2 TAMASHAL (IRE); 11-4 DAGGER STRIKE (IRE); 13-2 WATCHDOG; 8-1 ILLY’S ROO (IRE); THE RESDEV SCHOLAR (IRE); 10-1 DELINQUENT (IRE); KANISHKA (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER 
OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 DAGGER STRIKE (IRE)  15-8 (9-3) Led, shaken up over 1f out, headed near finish, kept on but held by winner, 2nd of 7, hd behind Illy’s Roo (8-10) at Southwell 7f hcp 0-85 (4)
2	 TAMASHAL (IRE)  13-8 (8-12) Made all, ridden over 1f out, went clear final furlong, comfortably, won at Chelmsford City 1m mdn stks (5) pol beating Wind Summer (8-12) by 6l, 7 ran
3	 KANISHKA (IRE)  10-1 (9-1) Midfield, asked for effort over 1f out, headway into second 1f out, lost second final 110yds, no extra, 3rd of 7, 1 1/2l behind Illy’s Roo (8-10) at Southwell 7f hcp 0-85 (4)
4	 MAYAADA (IRE)  17-2 (9-2) Chased leaders, outpaced 2f out, weakened over 1f out, 7th of 8, 14l behind Quiescent (9-9) at Newmarket 7f 2yo hcp 0-85 (4) gd in Oct
5	 THE RESDEV SCHOLAR (IRE)  5-2fav (8-10) Tracked leaders, 3rd over 2f out, pushed along in 2nd when switched left over 1f out, ridden and led 1f out, kept on well, won at Doncaster 6f 2yo hcp 0-85 (4) hvy in Nov beating Gorey Gold (9-5) by 3/4l, 10 ran
6	 ILLY’S ROO (IRE)  28-1 (8-10) Held up in touch, short of room and switched right over 1f out, ridden and headway 1f out, stayed on strongly to lead near finish, just did enough, won at Southwell 7f hcp 0-85 (4) beating Dagger Strike (9-3) by hd, 7 ran
7	 ACCLAIMED FREEDOM  7-1 (9-9) Took keen hold in touch, shaken up over 2f out, never a threat, last of 8, 10l behind Lion of Mali (8-12) at Kempton 7f 3yo hcp 0-75 (5) pol
8	 DELINQUENT (IRE)  7-1 (9-7) Mid-division, pushed along well over 1f out, plugged on, never threatened, 4th of 7, 9l behind Man Of Vision (9-7) at Wolverhampton 7f nov stks (5) in Dec
9	 WATCHDOG  5-2fav (9-4) Front rank, pushed along over 2f out, ridden over 1f out, edged left when every chance inside final furlong, ran on, 4th of 9, 1 1/2l behind Grey Horizon (9-7) at Wolverhampton 6f 3yo hcp 0-70 (5) in Jan

 END RUNNERS (9) RACE 3 — SOUTHWELL 28 MARCH 2026 — REF: 4356794 — 1400M —



4
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1400m Left-Hand Turn

READ MEG NICHOLLS’ BLOG AT BETMGM.CO.UK MAIDEN 
STAKES (GBB RACE)
(3 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class D Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 AQPAN

5 CLEAR ABOVE

4 BATTLE STANDARD

20:30 Gross Stake: R231 858  1st: R127 278  2nd: R59 750  3rd: R29 887  4th: R14 943

TIPSTER: 2 AQPAN (IRE)  •  6 AURA CHAMPAGNE (IRE)  •  3 AY UP DUCK

1 STREET DANCER (IRE)
OLLIE SANGSTER 384-44(11.5%)-65

4 B f Cracksman - Inspiriter Invincible Spirit (IRE) 
Foaled: 14 Mar 2022 Bred by Godolphin

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

H 22 D Keenan 557-53(9.5%)-72 62.5 0 2
Pompey Ventures 9 - Black, royal blue and black halved sleeves, dark blue cap.� -0 - 0P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  D127K 1400L W H  0 S D Bowen 62.5 7-8 22-1 25-1 7 25.50 Crown Relic 57.0  >2.75 87.94 0 always behind
09Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  D127K 1400L W H 22 S D Bowen 62.5 3-5 150-1 5 19.25 Crown Relic 60.5  >6.00 87.57 0 soon beaten
19	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 0-0m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 0-00-R0	 $0

2 AQPAN (IRE)
R VARIAN 482-84(17.4%)-127

3 Br c Blue Point (IRE) - Testimony Lawman (FR) 
Foaled: 21 Mar 2023 Bred by Awbeg Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 78 P Mulrennan 779-84(10.8%)-149 57.5 0 5
Mr Nurlan Bizakov - Light blue, yellow and light blue halved sleeves.� -0 - 2P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
01Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  E102K 1400L W   78 J Mitchell 59.0 5-12 8-1 7-1 2 1.75 Hidden Force 59.0  >1.75 87.68 0 stayed on but no match for winner
17Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  B318K 1400L W  73 J Mitchell 60.5 6-8 11-10 2 1.25 Golden View 60.5  >1.25 86.62 78 always held by winner near finish
101	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 2-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-02-R197175	 $8,366

3 AY UP DUCK
M APPLEBY 592-78(13.2%)-124

3 Ch g Earthlight (IRE) - Fountain Of Time (IRE) Iffraaj 
Foaled: 01 Feb 2023 Bred by Glebe Farm Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- D Probert 540-51(9.4%)-78 57.5 0 1
B & J Parr Racing Ltd - Dark green, yellow star, dark green sleeves, yellow stars, dark green cap, yellow star.� -0 - 0P0

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
FIRST RUN

4 BATTLE STANDARD
JACK MORLAND 147-14(9.5%)-31

3 Ch c Munnings (USA) - Bint Huwaar (USA) More Than Ready (USA) 
Foaled: 24 Feb 2023 Bred by Victorious Racing Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 37 J Peate 318-14(4.4%)-44 57.5 0 6
J Sarkar, D Sarkar, O Sarkar & D Sarka - Dark blue, pink cross belts, pink sleeves, dark blue stars, dark blue cap, pink star.� -0 - 0P1

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
14Mar2026 STH� S hcp  C204K 1600L W  37 C Shepherd 59.0 5-10 100- 80-1 10 15.50 Penny Time 59.0  >4.25 99.84 0 always towards rear
14	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 0-0m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 0-00-R0	 $0

5 CLEAR ABOVE
R & P FAHEY 968-83(8.6%)-181

3 B g Far Above (IRE) - So Sharp Bated Breath 
Foaled: 08 Mar 2023 Bred by Rabbah Bloodstock Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 56 C Hardie 698-41(5.9%)-85 57.5 0 3
Mr R A Fahey - Emerald green, orange sash, white sleeves, emerald green and orange quartered cap.� -0 - 1P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
29May2025 CAR� G hcp  C159K 1200L T   45 Shane Gray 59.5 14-13 7-1 8-1 11 7.75 Mister Moet 60.5  >1.00 75.92 0 raced wide early and always towards 
26Jun2025 NCS� S hcp  E87K 1400L W  56 B Garritty 60.5 1-10 12-1 4 4.00 Kanishka 60.5  >1.50 92.17 0 faded over 110 yards out

275	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 14-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-02-R10162	 $431

6 AURA CHAMPAGNE (IRE)
R HANNON 926-115(12.4%)-192

3 B f Dark Angel (IRE) - Aperitif Pivotal 
Foaled: 06 Mar 2023 Bred by Mountarmstrong Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- H Doyle 1058-113(10.7%)-220 55.5 0 4
Georginio Rutter & Jinky Farms - Yellow, white stars, white sleeves, yellow stars, white cap, yellow star.� -0 - 1P1

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
19Sep2025 NBU� G hcp  B364K 1400L T  83 S M Levey 57.5 4-7 11-1 17-2 3 0.75 Tavana 59.5  >0.50 91.18 0 kept on
190	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 14-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-01-R85488	 $3,627

7 ENDURING STORY
R CARR 561-64(11.4%)-91

3 B f Kameko (USA) - Big News (IRE) Dubawi (IRE) 
Foaled: 28 Mar 2023 Bred by Trainers House Enterprises Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- JP Sullivan 433-34(7.9%)-57 55.5 0 7
The Princess Partnership - Yellow, red star.� -0 - 0P0

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
FIRST RUN

DOWN IN CLASS: BATTLE STANDARD, AURA CHAMPAGNE (IRE)
BETTING: 1-1 AQPAN (IRE); 11-8 AURA CHAMPAGNE (IRE); 10-1 CLEAR ABOVE; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 STREET DANCER (IRE)  150-1 (9-11) Raced in fourth, pushed along over 2f out, soon beaten, last of 5, 20l behind Crown Relic (9-7) at Wolverhampton 7f nov stk (4)
2	 AQPAN (IRE)  11-10 (9-7) Wore hood to post, led, ridden 2f out, diminishing advantage and headed entering final furlong, always held by winner near finish, 2nd of 8, 1 1/4l behind Golden View (9-7) at Kempton 7f nov stks (2) pol in Dec
3	 AY UP DUCK  Earthlight gelding out of Fountain Of Time.
4	 BATTLE STANDARD  80-1 (9-4) Slowly away, always towards rear, last of 10, 16l behind Penny Time (9-4) at Southwell 1m nov stks (3)
5	 CLEAR ABOVE  12-1 (9-7) Tracked leaders, pushed along 1f out, faded over 110 yards out, 4th of 10, 4l behind Kanishka (9-7) at Newcastle 7f 2yo mdn stks (5) in Jun
6	 AURA CHAMPAGNE (IRE)  17-2 (9-0) Close up, pushed along and led over 1f out, ridden and headed under 1f out, kept on, 3rd of 7, 3/4l behind Tavana (9-5) at Newbury 7f 2yo fll stks (2) gs in Sep
7	 ENDURING STORY  Kameko filly out of Big News.

 END RUNNERS (7) RACE 4 — SOUTHWELL 28 MARCH 2026 — REF: 4356795 — 1400M —



5
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 2400m Left-Hand Turn

MIDNITE A NEXT GENERATION BETTING APP FILLIES’ 
NOVICE STAKES (GBB RACE)
(3 years to 4 years)
Course Record: 

Class C Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
3 GOLDEN MUSE

1 NUPTOWN GIRL

4 ITSONLYROCKANDROLL

21:00 Gross Stake: R278 244  1st: R152 734  2nd: R71 700  3rd: R35 874  4th: R17 937

TIPSTER: 3 GOLDEN MUSE  •  5 LA TOSCA  •  6 LITTLECOTE

1 NUPTOWN GIRL
I WILLIAMS 787-92(11.7%)-141

4 B f Mohaather - Blue Geranium (IRE) Dansili 
Foaled: 30 Jan 2022 Bred by Miss K. J. Keir

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 71 R Kavanagh 295-33(11.2%)-56 64.5 62 6
Nuptown Mischief - Dark blue and mauve check, white sleeves, dark blue cap.� -0 - 3P11

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
11Aug2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 2200L W H 39 R Hornby 57.5 6-8 50-1 5 12.00 Miss Wong 60.5  >1.50 144.25 55 always behind
08Sep2025 LIN� S hcp  E94K 2400L W H 57 C Fallon 56.5 4-6 33-1 5 3.62 Aiming High 63.5  >1.75 150.31 55 never involved
23Jan2026 STH� S hcp  C153K 1600L W  71 E Greatrex 64.5 8-8 14-1 12-1 2 0.75 Lady Dora Mae 55.5  >0.75 102.36 57 went second final strides
04Feb2026 KMP� S hcp  D127K 1600L W  46 R Kavanagh 64.5 -2.5 3-12 9-1 10-1 6 11.50 Glistening 64.5  >1.50 99.13 71 made no impression
12Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  C153K 2000L W   45 R Kavanagh 57.0 -2.5 2-4 22-1 2 2.25 Spanish Voice 62.5  >2.25 129.5 71 kept on but no match for winner
04Mar2026 STH� S hcp  D117K 2200L W  50 C Hardie 52.5 3-6 20-1 10-1 5 6.75 Bint Al Daar 55.0  >1.25 144.02 71 never a threat
24	 Crse: 1-02	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 16-2000m	  - 2P-04-R150,252	 Last Year: 1-06-R36356	 $7,917

2 THE LAKES
S WHITAKER 79-3(3.8%)-12

4 B f Advertise - Rio’s Rosanna (IRE) Captain Rio 
Foaled: 23 Apr 2022 Bred by Mr james Marshall & Freya Marshall

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- JP Sullivan 433-34(7.9%)-57 64.5 0 2
Mr James Marshall - Yellow, large black spots, black sleeves, yellow spots, yellow cap, black spots.� -0 - 0P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Oct2025 STR� G hcp  E58K 3200L T  11 H Bannister 70.0 -13 50-1 40-1 12 50 Galaxy Star 70.0  >1.75 241.85 0 pushed along and weakened tamely 
29Nov2025 DON� S hcp  E58K 3400L T   87 Sean Quinlan 71.0 -10 66-1 50-1 6 28.00 The Procrastinator 71.0  >1.00 194.02 11 no danger
21Jan2026 CTT� S hcp  E58K 3200L T  77 Sean Quinlan 67.5 -9 200- 150-1 5 30.75 Nightflyer 71.0  >1.75 230.13 87 weakened over 3f out

66	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-03	 0-0m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 0-02-R0	 $0

3 GOLDEN MUSE
M BOTTI 327-42(12.8%)-57

3 B f Golden Horn - Sylvia Plath (IRE) Poet’s Voice 
Foaled: 20 Mar 2023 Bred by Mr J. C. de P. Berry

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 75 H Doyle 1058-113(10.7%)-220 57.5 0 3
Keep Kicking Racing & Partner - Yellow, white cross belts.� -1 - 1P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
26Feb2026 CFC� S hcp  E105K 1600L W   59 H Doyle 52.5 7-9 8-1 12-1 3 4.50 Felix Gem 55.0  >1.25 99.93 0 promising
13Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  D127K 1900L W  75 H Doyle 52.0 6-6 10- 7-4 1 4.75 *Filly Eilish 52.0  >4.75 121.47 59 pushed out final furlong
15	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 16-1900m	  - 1P-12-R151,860	 Last Year: 0-00-R0	 $6,443

4 ITSONLYROCKANDROLL
J & T GOSDEN 598-138(23.1%)-139

3 B f Pinatubo (IRE) - Dame Malliot Champs Elysees 
Foaled: 24 Mar 2023 Bred by Hascombe & Valiant Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 49 K O’Neill 683-54(7.9%)-126 55.0 0 4
The Tactful Dreamers - Red, black sash.� -0 - 0P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  D127K 1800L W   45 T Heard 55.0 2-9 9-1 8-1 7 11.50 Pendella 55.0  >1.75 109 0 ridden and made no impression from 
09Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  D127K 1900L W  49 R Havlin 58.0 1-9 16-1 18-1 5 11.25 Ribbon Of Sea 58.0  >2.00 121.27 45 never a danger
19	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 0-0m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 0-00-R0	 $0

5 LA TOSCA
C JOHNSTON 963-131(13.6%)-188

3 Ch f Australia - Lillian Russell (IRE) Dubawi (IRE) 
Foaled: 24 Jan 2023 Bred by Godolphin

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- A Mullen 455-37(8.1%)-64 55.0 0 1
Sheikh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum - Silver, tassel on cap.� -0 - 0P0

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
FIRST RUN

6 LITTLECOTE
A BALDING 1083-205(18.9%)-219

3 B f Camelot - Jack Naylor Champs Elysees 
Foaled: 04 Apr 2023 Bred by Denford Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- D Probert 540-51(9.4%)-78 55.0 0 5
Denford Stud - Dark green, yellow hoop, yellow cap.� -0 - 0P1

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
02Oct2025 NTT� G hcp  D102K 1600L T  58 C Hutchinson 58.0 3-7 40-1 33-1 5 8.25 Lady Roisia 58.0  >0.50 111 0 weakened inside final furlong

177	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 0-0m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-01-R0	 $0

BETTING: 4-5 GOLDEN MUSE; 3-1 NUPTOWN GIRL; 6-1 LA TOSCA; 10-1 LITTLECOTE; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 NUPTOWN GIRL  10-1 (8-4) Wore red hood to post, raced in last, ridden over 2f out, went past beaten rival over 1f out, never a threat, 5th of 6, 7l behind Bint Al Daar (8-9) at Southwell 1m 3f fll hcp (4)
2	 THE LAKES  150-1 (10-9) Tracked leaders, ridden and lost position over 4f out, soon no chance, weakened over 3f out, 5th of 9, 31l behind Nightflyer (11-2) at Catterick 2m 4yo NH flat (5) sft in Jan
3	 GOLDEN MUSE  7-4 (8-2) Always led, led uncontested, ridden and quickened 2f out, soon clear, pushed out final furlong, won at Wolverhampton 1m 1f nov auc stks (4) beating Filly Eilish (8-2) by 5l, 6 ran
4	 ITSONLYROCKANDROLL  18-1 (9-2) Midfield, asked for effort over 2f out, never a danger, 5th of 9, 11l behind Ribbon Of Sea (9-2) at Wolverhampton 1m 1f  (4)
5	 LA TOSCA  Australia filly out of Lillian Russell.
6	 LITTLECOTE  33-1 (9-2) Slowly into stride, soon chasing leaders, outpaced over 1f out, weakened inside final furlong, 5th of 7, 8l behind Lady Roisia (9-2) at Nottingham 1m mdn flls stks (4) gs in Oct

 END RUNNERS (6) RACE 5 — SOUTHWELL 28 MARCH 2026 — REF: 4356796 — 2400M —



6
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 2200m Left-Hand Turn

MAKE THE MOVE TO MIDNITE HANDICAP (DIV 1)
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
3 DODGING THE BULLET

4 BALQAA

9 ARRANMORE

21:30 Gross Stake: R166 899  1st: R88 812  2nd: R41 672  3rd: R20 812  4th: R10 418

TIPSTER: 4 BALQAA  •  10 REGAL GLORY (IRE)  •  2 SHABU SHABU (IRE)

1 LIEUTENANT LILY
B HASLAM 234-32(13.7%)-39

4 B f Cracksman - La Pantera Captain Rio 
Foaled: 09 Feb 2022 Bred by Ms Vivienne O’Sullivan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 46 A Mullen 455-37(8.1%)-64 61.5 55 2
Castle Racing I - Royal blue and maroon (quartered), white sleeves, royal blue cap.� -0 - 2P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
12Jun2025 NBU� G hcp  D173K 2400L T T 54 Rossa Ryan 58.0 8-12 18-1 20-1 7 9.50 Circus Of Rome 61.5  >1.50 152.06 69 no real impression final 2f
22Aug2025 GWO� G hcp  D156K 2400L T T 0 E Greatrex 58.5 2-6 6-1 10-3 6 50 Sibling Rivelry 54.0  >0.50 159.67 69 weakened over 2f out
18Sep2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 2200L W B 42 S M Levey 62.0 4-13 16-1 9 11.00 Must Believe 61.0  >0.50 140.66 68 ridden and weakened inside final 2f
13Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 2200L W B 0 Rossa Ryan 59.5 5-10 25-1 20-1 10 25.88 Veraison 59.5  >0.75 139.97 68 weakened soon after
14Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  E104K 2000L W T  30 A Mullen 57.5 5-9 28-1 9 13.12 Bearwith 59.5  >1.00 136.47 42 soon weakened
11Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 2000L W T 46 A Mullen 60.0 8-9 33-1 25-1 6 5.50 Star Cast 60.5  >1.50 137.65 42 never threatened
17	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 20-2200m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 2-06-R190281	 $8,073

2 SHABU SHABU (IRE)
J FERGUSON 209-26(12.4%)-44

4 Ch g Australia - Saturday Girl Peintre Celebre (USA) 
Foaled: 22 Mar 2022 Bred by Mr R. J. C. Wilmot-Smith

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 39 J Peate 318-14(4.4%)-44 61.5 55 5
Middleham Park Racing Xxii & Da Bin Lo - Light blue, orange epaulets.� -1 - 4P11

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
12Jul2025 SAL� G hcp  F93K 2400L T P 55 H Crouch 57.5 4-5 9-4 2 0.25 Emily Rebecca 61.5  >0.25 159.69 51 just held
03Aug2025 YAR� G hcp  F89K 2300L T P 57 S Osborne 61.5 4-4 13-8 11-10 1 1.50 *Kilima 59.5  >1.50 149.88 55 pushed out until eased well inside 
12Aug2025 HAM� G hcp  F86K 2400L T P 48 S Osborne 61.0 1-11 13-8 7-4 7 5.62 Twoforthegutter 62.5  >1.00 155.61 55 weakened inside final furlong
27Aug2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 2400L W P 39 D Muscutt 58.0 11-11 18-1 25-1 11 7.44 Appleblossomwhite 60.5  >0.00 154.8 46 soon well beaten
18Sep2025 PFR� G hcp  F80K 2000L T B  56 J Peate 58.5 3-8 6-1 5-1 2 2.00 Salaria 60.0  >2.00 137.44 57 no extra inside final furlong
16Oct2025 BGH� G hcp  F81K 2000L T B 10 J Peate 57.5 6-13 8-1 9-1 11 19.31 Mc’ted 59.0  >4.50 120.74 57 no impression final 2f

163	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-02	 20-2400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-110-R214146	 $9,086

3 DODGING THE BULLET (IRE)
R BANDEY 116-12(10.3%)-24

4 B g Shaman (IRE) - Fanci That (IRE) Elnadim (USA) 
Foaled: 24 Apr 2022 Bred by Miss Victoria Markowiak

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 53 K O’Neill 683-54(7.9%)-126 61.0 54 10
The Plantation Racing Syndicate - Dark blue, light blue triple diamond, orange sleeves and cap.� -0 - 3P10

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
21Aug2025 LIN� S hcp  E92K 1600L W  61 G Mangan 60.5 8-9 18-1 20-1 4 8.25 Mezcala 59.5  >2.50 97.4 66 went never dangerous 4th towards 
23Sep2025 LIN� S hcp  E92K 1600L W  56 W Carver 60.5 3-10 14-1 20-1 4 8.75 Indian Spirit 60.5  >1.00 97.27 66 never dangerous
17Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  E104K 2000L W  51 G Mangan 61.0 3-9 40-1 5 7.31 Tommy’s Promise 59.0  >0.06 124.47 66 soon weakened
31Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1600L W  53 K O’Neill 60.5 8-12 11-1 12-1 7 5.00 Way To Dubai 61.5  >2.25 98.6 66 weakened 1f out
21Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1600L W   42 K O’Neill 59.5 1-9 16-1 22-1 7 7.25 Antiquity 61.0  >1.00 97.04 61 no impression
02Mar2026 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1600L W  53 C Hutchinson 61.5 3-9 11-2 6-1 4 2.50 Rosemary’s Rose 60.0  >1.75 100.19 56 faded close home
26	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 16-1600m	  - 1P-04-R14,742	 Last Year: 2-06-R21518	 $1,538

4 BALQAA
T CULHANE & S BARCLAY 36-6(16.7%)-10

8 B m Cable Bay (IRE) - Angels Wings (IRE) Dark Angel (IRE) 
Foaled: 07 Feb 2018 Bred by Highclere Stud & Jake Warren Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 52 P Mulrennan 779-84(10.8%)-149 60.0 52 9
Kettledrum Racing - Light blue and maroon stripes, light blue sleeves, maroon armlets, light blue cap.� -5 - 20P57

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
01Aug2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 2000L W  42 C Rodriguez 61.5 9-12 6-5 5-4 4 3.38 Arranmore 61.5  >0.12 133.47 50 no extra final furlong
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 1600L W  20 Z Wheatley 61.51.5 4-12 14-1 16-1 8 10.25 Timely Affair 61.5  >0.12 101.07 42 kept on one pace from over 1f out
17Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W  48 J Hart 61.5 3-9 10-1 2 0.25 Pink Socks 67.0  >0.25 103.29 42 went second and challenged winner 
24Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1600L W  38 J Hart 61.5 9-10 7-2 5 6.12 Relevant Range 64.0  >4.75 100.5 48 never going pace to threaten
11Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W   33 J Hart 55.5 2-11 20-1 25-1 6 6.25 Dream Illusion 61.5  >2.00 101.06 48 no danger
17Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W  52 J Hart 61.5 9-8 15-2 13-2 1 1.25 *Man Is King 61.5  >1.25 121.52 48 won going away
11	 Crse: 4-18	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-05	 14-2000m	  - 1P-15-R132,610	 Last Year: 3-08-R66949	 $42,808

5 LADY KAMEKO
S PEARCE 57-5(8.8%)-2

4 B f Kameko (USA) - Lady Dragon (IRE) Galileo (IRE) 
Foaled: 17 May 2022 Bred by Philip Booth

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 38 D Probert 540-51(9.4%)-78 60.0 52 8
Mr Simon Pearce - Purple, white epaulets.� -0 - 2P12

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23Aug2025 NMJ� G hcp  E121K 1400L T H 49 W Cox 57.0 7-9 33-1 50-1 8 7.50 Folkene 59.5  >3.25 86.07 50 weakened final furlong
14Sep2025 BAT� H hcp  E99K 1600L T H 59 R Clutterbuck 57.0 1-10 28-1 50-1 2 2.50 Albus Anne 59.5  >2.50 105.59 50 kept on well from over 1f out
13Oct2025 YAR� G hcp  F89K 1600L T H 23 P Cosgrave 60.5 4-14 8-1 13-2 13 15.56 Valkyrja 60.0  >1.75 97.13 59 no extra 2f out
08Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W H 6 R Clutterbuck 57.0 1-8 28-1 33-1 7 18.75 Bella Bisbee 58.5  >2.25 87.4 61 behind well over 1f out
17Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1200L W   20 R Clutterbuck 60.0 1-8 33-1 50-1 8 11.38 Em Jay Kay 61.0  >0.12 72.08 61 weakened quickly final furlong
28Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1600L W H 38 R Clutterbuck 59.5 1-9 80-1 66-1 8 6.75 Mbappe 61.0  >0.50 101.12 61 soon weakened

59	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-03	 16-1600m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 1-08-R61204	 $4,409

6 SHIELAS WELL (IRE)
I WILLIAMS 787-92(11.7%)-141

4 B f Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Amchitka (IRE) Cape Cross (IRE) 
Foaled: 12 Mar 2022 Bred by Piercetown Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 47 S Donohoe 181-21(11.6%)-32 60.0 52 1
Queensbury Racing - Red, black spots, white and black chevrons on sleeves, hooped cap.� -3 - 14P26

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
13Oct2025 MUS� G hcp  E82K 1800L T  44 Miss Amy Collier 67.0 1-9 10-1 11-1 4 9.75 Triple Force 71.0  >6.50 113.69 65 stayed on into modest 4th inside final 
27Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 2400L W  52 H Shaw 57.5 6-5 18-1 3 5.00 Veraison 61.5  >0.50 160.99 51 no impression
01Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W  25 S Donohoe 61.5 11-12 22-1 18-1 8 14.00 Magic Runner 60.0  >0.50 119.98 52 minor headway inside final furlong
20Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W  36 S Donohoe 60.0 13-12 40-1 50-1 12 9.12 Moonlight Bomb 59.5  >0.00 120.39 52 always in rear
30Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W   47 S Donohoe 58.5 12-11 28-1 4-1 4 4.75 Velvet Red 59.0  >1.25 149.15 52 not reach leading trio
13Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  34 S Donohoe 59.0 5-8 13-2 11-1 8 7.75 Pearly Squirrel 61.5  >1.25 88.58 52 always in rear
15	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 2-02	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 0-02	 14-2400m	  - 1P-02-R8,683	 Last Year: 11-115-R338549	 $25,269



RACE 6 SOUTHWELL  28 03 2026 – REF: 4356797 – 2200M Continued

7 MOON OVER THE SEA
A CARROLL 1137-136(12.0%)-237

7 B g Sea The Moon (GER) - Veiled Beauty (USA) Royal Academy (USA) 
Foaled: 06 May 2019 Bred by Chasemore Farm

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 49 W Carson 430-39(9.1%)-78 59.5 51 7
Mr D J Oseman - Orange, black seams, quartered cap.� -8 - 17P53

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 2200L W  56 G Mangan 60.5 5-10 11-2 1 0.50 *Krissy 61.5  >0.50 145.31 54 stayed on well to lead inside final 
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2800L W  0 T Cameron 61.01.5 7-10 11-4 3-1 9 26.38 V Power 61.5  >0.25 187.32 54 soon weakened
05Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  24 M Ghiani 61.5 4-11 7-2 10 13.19 Smokey Malone 60.5  >0.25 160.97 56 never a threat
17Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2800L W  49 G Mangan 61.0 4-10 9-1 7-1 5 3.12 Knight Of Magic 59.5  >0.12 185.7 56 lost fourth final strides
03Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W   47 Jack Doughty 60.5 2-10 17-2 8-1 6 3.50 Arlecchino’s Rex 57.5  >1.00 120.01 56 never a danger
14Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F84K 2400L W  0 Miss S Bowen 70.5 10-10 6-1 11-2 8 23.50 Yakhabar 67.5  >4.00 158.76 49 always towards rear
14	 Crse: 2-17	 Dist: 0-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-11	 Soft: 1-16	 16-2800m	  - 0P-16-R127,693	 Last Year: 5-111-R226545	 $58,687

8 ABU ROYAL (IRE)
L MORGAN 92-13(14.1%)-14

6 B g Dark Angel (IRE) - Spesialta Indian Ridge (IRE) 
Foaled: 03 Feb 2020 Bred by Ballylinch Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*V 47 C Hardie 698-41(5.9%)-85 57.5 47 6
Mr T Barton - White, royal blue hoop and armlets.� -1 - 6P24

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23Jun2025 WOL� S hcp  E89K 1800L W P 0 Miss Ellie Mayo 68.52.5 9-13 33-1 40-1 11 24.56 Sense Of Worth 70.0  >0.25 111.01 0 never involved
29Jul2025 BEV� G hcp  F65K 2000L T P 31 Miss Ellie Mayo 68.52.5 14-14 40-1 50-1 11 10.25 Poet’s Dawn 71.0  >1.25 127.5 0 ridden and no impression from over 
02Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 2400L W P 0 T Whelan 58.0 5-10 33-1 28-1 10 50 Rubellite 58.0  >1.25 156.48 0 tailed off
22Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W  47 S D Bowen 60.0 3-12 20-1 25-1 6 2.88 Alfred Spero 60.0  >0.12 149.14 0 weakened final furlong
05Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2400L W   47 S D Bowen 59.0 11-11 18-1 16-1 5 2.31 Havachoc 59.5  >0.06 160.68 47 went fifth near finish
13Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2800L W  0 Amie Waugh 59.0 9-10 13-2 7-1 8 50 Lednikov 60.0  >7.50 184.22 47 never travelled
15	 Crse: 0-03	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 2-05	 16-2400m	  - 0P-03-R4,327	 Last Year: 0-03-R0	 $13,425

9 ARRANMORE
M HAMMOND 411-24(5.8%)-70

9 B g Oasis Dream - Ceisteach (IRE) New Approach (IRE) 
Foaled: 17 Mar 2017 Bred by Newsells Park Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 51 A Brookes 336-29(8.6%)-51 57.5 47 3
The Rat Pack Racing Club - Red, white stars, white and red chevrons on sleeves.� -5 - 22P70

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
01Aug2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 2000L W P 51 A Brookes 61.51.5 3-12 14-1 25-1 1 0.12 *Sassy Glory 61.5  >0.12 133.47 48 just prevailed
15Aug2025 THR� G hcp  F86K 2400L T P 23 A Brookes 58.01.5 1-7 25-1 5 12.75 Made All 62.5  >0.50 157.83 46 weakened inside final 2f
25Aug2025 RIP� G hcp  F86K 2000L T P 15 A Brookes 61.5 -1.5 6-10 15-2 6 13.00 Tiberio Force 61.5  >0.25 122.57 37 no impression on leaders
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W P 29 A Brookes 61.5 -1.5 1-8 28-1 4 9.25 Havachoc 60.0  >6.00 160.4 51 soon weakened
09Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W P  40 A Brookes 61.5 4-8 9-1 10-1 4 4.06 Spaceage Love Song 60.5  >2.00 158.94 51 kept on same pace inside final furlong
12Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 2000L W P 39 A Brookes 61.5 7-12 14-1 16-1 5 5.50 Wicklow Way 61.5  >0.75 133.82 51 weakened inside final furlong
16	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-16	 12-2400m	  - 2P-03-R21,694	 Last Year: 2-18-R124759	 $63,304

10 REGAL GLORY (IRE)
ROGER FELL 226-22(9.7%)-37

6 B m Cotai Glory - Regal Salute Medicean 
Foaled: 08 Mar 2020 Bred by M. Roden & M. & T. Hillman

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 43 Joanna Mason 630-66(10.5%)-115 57.5 46 4
Belt and Braces Racing Syndicate - Royal blue, beige braces.� -1 - 18P34

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
29Jul2025 BEV� G hcp  F65K 2000L T  27 Mr E Cagney 62.5 4-14 5-1 4-1 7 7.25 Poet’s Dawn 71.0  >1.25 127.5 41 never nearer
10Aug2025 LES� G hcp  F86K 2000L T  48 M Winn 57.5 8-12 10-1 17-2 2 0.25 Angel On High 60.0  >0.25 125.4 41 not reach winner
04Sep2025 STH� S hcp  E94K 2200L W P 41 M Winn 56.0 7-7 11-1 15-2 4 5.25 Opera Wave 60.0  >0.00 152.71 37 ran on one pace
23Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W P 43 M Winn 61.5 4-9 5-2 7-2 4 2.50 Hijo De La Luna 61.5  >0.25 122.26 41 never near to challenge
12Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 2000L W P  24 M Winn 61.5 9-12 7-2 3-1 9 11.00 Wicklow Way 61.5  >0.75 133.82 43 weakened over 1f out
14Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F84K 2400L W P 39 Mr E Cagney 68.0 2-10 7-1 11-2 3 5.25 Yakhabar 67.5  >4.00 158.76 43 kept on
14	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-2400m	  - 2P-03-R29,743	 Last Year: 5-010-R108490	 $15,893

BETTING: 15-8 BALQAA; 4-1 REGAL GLORY (IRE); 9-2 DODGING THE BULLET (IRE); 10-1 ARRANMORE; SHABU SHABU (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 LIEUTENANT LILY  25-1 (9-6) Steadied in rear, pushed along 2f out, pushed along 2f out, kept on, never threatened, 6th of 9, 6l behind Star Cast (9-7) at Newcastle 1m 2f hcp 0-60 (6)
2	 SHABU SHABU (IRE)  9-1 (9-1) Mid-division, switched left and looked to stumble slightly 7f out, no impression final 2f, 11th of 13, 20l behind Mc’ted (8-11) at Brighton 1m 2f hcp 0-60 (6) gf in Oct
3	 DODGING THE BULLET (IRE)  6-1 (9-9) Wore hood to post, took keen hold, led, ridden 2f out, soon headed, faded close home, 4th of 9, 2 1/2l behind Rosemary’s Rose (9-6) at Kempton 1m hcp (0-55) (6) pol
4	 BALQAA  13-2 (9-9) Slowly away, held up in rear, ridden after 2 out, headway entering final furlong, led close home, won going away, won at Wolverhampton 1m 1f  (6) beating Man Is King (9-9) by 1 1/4l, 8 ran
5	 LADY KAMEKO  66-1 (9-5) Midfield, ridden over 2f out, soon weakened, 8th of 9, 7l behind Mbappe (9-8) at Kempton 1m hcp 0-60 (6) pol in Jan
6	 SHIELAS WELL (IRE)  11-1 (9-4) Wore hood to post, slowly away, always in rear, last of 8, 8l behind Pearly Squirrel (9-9) at Wolverhampton 7f hcp 0-60 (6)
7	 MOON OVER THE SEA  11-2 (11-1) Always towards rear, 8th of 10, 24l behind Yakhabar (10-8) at Southwell 1m 4f am hcp 0-55 (6)
8	 ABU ROYAL (IRE)  7-1 (9-4) Slowly away, towards rear, outpaced and pushed along over 4f out, tailed off from 3f out, never travelled, 8th of 10, well behind Lednikov (9-3) at Southwell 1m 6f app hcp (0-55) (6)
9	 ARRANMORE  16-1 (9-9) Held up behind leaders, ridden over 2f out, weakened inside final furlong, 5th of 12, 6l behind Wicklow Way (9-9) at Newcastle 1m 2f  (6)
10	 REGAL GLORY (IRE)  11-2 (10-10) In rear, ridden 2f out, headway 1f out, kept on, 3rd of 10, 5l behind Yakhabar (10-8) at Southwell 1m 4f am hcp 0-55 (6)

 END RUNNERS (10) RACE 6 — SOUTHWELL 28 MARCH 2026 — REF: 4356797 — 2200M —



7
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 2200m Left-Hand Turn

MAKE THE MOVE TO MIDNITE HANDICAP (DIV 2)
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 NIGHT BEAR

3 KNIGHT OF MAGIC

5 CEZARRO

22:00 Gross Stake: R166 899  1st: R88 812  2nd: R41 672  3rd: R20 812  4th: R10 418

TIPSTER: 4 JACK ANDREA  •  5 CEZARRO (IRE)  •  6 HIGHFIELD COMRADE

1 KINGS COLLEGE (IRE)
DR R NEWLAND & J INSOLE 506-51(10.1%)-96

4 B g Churchill (IRE) - Heroic Heart (FR) Invincible Spirit (IRE) 
Foaled: 19 Mar 2022 Bred by M. Ryan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 49 H Doyle 1058-113(10.7%)-220 61.5 55 1
Mr A J Spratt - Dark blue, grey epaulets, grey cap.� -0 - 0P5

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
07Jun2024 HDO� G hcp  D127K 1400L T  44 T Marquand 60.5 9-7 12-1 6 14.00 Seagulls Eleven 60.5  >2.25 86.37 0 never on terms
06Aug2025 KMP� S hcp  D140K 1600L W  45 Elizabeth Gale 59.0 -2.5 4-10 10-1 14-1 7 12.00 Raammee 59.0  >0.50 103.13 0 ridden and weakened over 1f out
02Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  E92K 1800L W  48 Elizabeth Gale 59.0 -2.5 3-5 28-1 33-1 5 11.75 Almekarem 59.0  >0.50 110.07 45 well beaten over 1f out
18Sep2025 PFR� G hcp  F80K 2000L T   0 Elizabeth Gale 60.0 -2.5 8-8 20-1 12-1 8 50 Salaria 60.0  >2.00 137.44 0 tailed off
10Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W  49 H Doyle 58.0 9-9 18-1 20-1 5 4.25 Law Supreme 61.5  >0.75 120.02 48 soon faded
18	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 0-0m	  - 0P-01-R4,327	 Last Year: 0-03-R0	 $184

2 NIGHT BEAR
A CARROLL 1137-136(12.0%)-237

9 Ch g Dragon Pulse (IRE) - Contenance (IRE) Dansant 
Foaled: 16 Apr 2017 Bred by N. O’Neill

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 55 W Carson 430-39(9.1%)-78 61.0 54 9
R Bellamy - Red, white chevrons, red sleeves and cap.� -5 - 23P57

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
21Nov2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W P 41 Jack Doughty 60.0 10-14 33-1 40-1 12 8.00 Dust Cover 59.5  >0.25 144.4 59 weakened approaching final furlong
03Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 2600L W B 45 Jack Doughty 61.5 3-11 16-1 18-1 6 4.75 Late Claim 57.5  >0.75 165.21 59 made no impression
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 2200L W V 49 N Callan 60.5 10-11 6-1 4 2.75 Duchess 57.5  >1.50 143.79 45 headed and weakened inside final 
22Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W V 55 W Carson 60.0 1-12 5-1 2 0.12 Alfred Spero 60.0  >0.12 149.14 49 headed towards finish
05Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2400L W V  54 W Carson 61.0 8-11 11-2 5-1 3 1.31 Havachoc 59.5  >0.06 160.68 55 kept on one pace
26Feb2026 CFC� S hcp  F86K 2000L W B 50 Jack Doughty 61.0 1-8 11-2 4-1 4 2.50 Silkies Sib 61.5  >0.25 128.16 55 kept on same pace
30	 Crse: 5-112	 Dist: 3-06	 Crse/Dist: 2-02	 Soft: 1-110	 16-2800m	  - 4P-04-R76,687	 Last Year: 4-012-R129913	 $56,873

3 KNIGHT OF MAGIC (IRE)
JAMES OWEN 1257-217(17.3%)-278

7 B g Decorated Knight - Magic Minor (IRE) Montjeu (IRE) 
Foaled: 11 Mar 2019 Bred by T. & T. Rogers

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

H 54 C Howarth 122-7(5.7%)-15 60.5 53 3
This Horse Is For Sale - Royal blue, pink sleeves, royal blue spots, pink cap.� -3 - 9P33

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
11Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F148K 2000L W H 40 R Clutterbuck 63.0 9-9 10-11 6 4.75 Marinakis 61.5  >0.25 128.65 48 kept on
26Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W H 51 L Morris 61.5 7-10 6-4 6-5 1 0.12 *Starfighter 61.5  >0.12 159.61 50 led outright final strides
07Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F111K 2000L W H 46 L Morris 59.5 6-6 11-10 5 2.56 Danehill Star 61.5  >1.00 131.07 50 never in contention
17Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2800L W H 54 Ashley Lewis 59.5 -2.5 6-10 13-8 1 0.12 *Annandale 61.5  >0.12 185.7 51 always holding runner-up
25Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F70K 2400L W H  48 Mr Simon Walker 71.0 4-11 9-4 2-1 5 4.38 Beaune 66.0  >0.12 154.68 51 never dangerous
13Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2800L W H 21 Ashley Lewis 61.5 -1.5 5-10 7-4 4 16.25 Lednikov 60.0  >7.50 184.22 54 weakened towards finish
15	 Crse: 3-15	 Dist: 2-03	 Crse/Dist: 1-12	 Soft: 1-07	 18-2800m	  - 2P-38-R270,536	 Last Year: 6-010-R136700	 $17,891

4 JACK ANDREA
J BUTLER 312-29(9.3%)-55

4 B g Time Test - Dutch Lady Dutch Art 
Foaled: 22 Feb 2022 Bred by D. R. Botterill

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 51 D Probert 540-51(9.4%)-78 60.0 52 7
J Rayment, J Stephenson & R Eddery - Light blue, beige diamond.� -1 - 8P20

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
14Aug2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 2000L W  46 H Davies 59.0 2-7 12-1 11-1 4 3.31 Night Tara 61.0  >0.06 125.69 55 no extra well inside final furlong
26Aug2025 LIN� S hcp  F96K 1600L W P 38 H Davies 57.5 3-9 11-1 20-1 5 6.00 Pretty Spirited 57.0  >1.25 98.57 55 plugged on
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W P 41 S D Bowen 60.5 12-10 16-1 3 3.75 Highfield Comrade 60.5  >2.00 150.46 55 went third post
30Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W P 35 S D Bowen 56.0 11-11 28-1 6 7.00 Velvet Red 59.0  >1.25 149.15 52 minor headway inside final furlong
12Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F74K 2000L W   51 S D Bowen 61.5 2-9 8-1 7-1 1 0.75 *Haveagobeau 61.5  >0.75 129.65 46 led final 110yards
12Mar2026 CFC� S hcp  F82K 2000L W  51 Mr Henry Callan 67.0 -1.5 2-8 11-4 3-1 2 1.00 He’s Our Cracker 69.5  >1.00 130.37 51 took second post
16	 Crse: 1-03	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 1-02	 Soft: 2-04	 14-2200m	  - 2P-14-R132,371	 Last Year: 2-09-R55651	 $12,652

5 CEZARRO (IRE)
R BURDON 87-12(13.8%)-22

4 B g Acclamation - Grace To Grace (IRE) Big Bad Bob (IRE) 
Foaled: 04 Feb 2022 Bred by P. Evans & Brickfield Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 52 D Keenan 557-53(9.5%)-72 60.0 52 2
Rose Racing - Purple, pink star, pink sleeves, purple armlets, pink cap, black stars.� -0 - 3P10

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Sep2025 GOW� H hcp  140K 1900L T  0 Yudish Geerdharry 61.03.5 3-16 7-1 11-1 14 48.75 Amplitude 61.0  >6.00 128.93 63 no impression from over 3f out
12Oct2025 NAA� Y hcp  134K 2200L T P 0 Yudish Geerdharry 58.5 3-16 50-1 15 29.00 Capital Theory 62.5  >0.25 140.24 63 ridden and no extra 2 1/2f out
29Oct2025 DUN� S hcp  134K 1600L W B 43 Killian Leonard 58.0 8-14 33-1 50-1 10 9.62 Daler 63.0  >4.00 100.18 33 never a factor
05Dec2025 DUN� S hcp  117K 1600L W B 11 Killian Leonard 63.5 13-13 40-1 33-1 11 17.88 Una Matata 63.5  >0.50 99.51 43 weakened
23Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W   29 P Bradley 59.0 8-11 12-1 8 9.50 Marry The Night 61.5  >0.50 102.3 43 always towards rear
02Mar2026 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1600L W  52 P Bradley 60.0 9-9 11-2 3-1 2 1.75 Rosemary’s Rose 60.0  >1.75 100.19 43 went second final strides
26	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 16-1600m	  - 1P-02-R34,733	 Last Year: 2-08-R28245	 $2,672

6 HIGHFIELD COMRADE
J & S QUINN 368-42(11.4%)-75

4 B g Sogann (FR) - Miss Tree Literato (FR) 
Foaled: 08 May 2022 Bred by Trainers House Enterprises Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 51 JP Sullivan 433-34(7.9%)-57 59.5 51 6
Trainers House Enterprises Ltd - Red, yellow star.� -1 - 4P10

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
15Aug2025 THR� G hcp  F86K 2400L T  45 Joanna Mason 53.0 6-7 20-1 14-1 3 4.00 Made All 62.5  >0.50 157.83 45 went remote 3rd towards finish
27Aug2025 CTT� G hcp  F99K 2800L T  4 J Hart 56.5 4-8 3-1 9-4 5 20.25 Bollin Neil 59.0  >4.50 180.68 45 weakened final furlong
24Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  45 P J McDonald 56.0 3-14 10-1 11-1 4 3.25 Hickton 56.5  >0.25 157.74 0 4th and no impression final furlong
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W  51 J Hart 60.5 6-10 9-4 1 2.00 *Hijo De La Luna 61.5  >2.00 150.46 45 ran on
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W   42 J Hart 62.5 3-8 5-4 3 6.25 Havachoc 60.0  >6.00 160.4 51 lost second post
15Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F89K 2000L W P 38 B Robinson 59.5 12-12 2-1 9-4 3 7.00 Staffordshire 59.5  >0.50 131.99 51 no impression and outpaced by front 
41	 Crse: 1-12	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-11	 Soft: 0-01	 20-2400m	  - 2P-13-R112,194	 Last Year: 2-07-R34679	 $6,231



RACE 7 SOUTHWELL  28 03 2026 – REF: 4376910 – 2200M Continued

7 FIFTYSHADESARESDEV (FR)
M HAMMOND 411-24(5.8%)-70

7 Gr g Johnny Barnes (IRE) - Tina Nova (FR) Tin Horse (IRE) 
Foaled: 25 Feb 2019 Bred by EARL Mell Elevages & Mr F. & Mrs M. Mell

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 23 A Brookes 336-29(8.6%)-51 58.5 49 5
Nick And Mick - Black, red star, red sleeves, black armlets, red cap.� -0 - 17P37

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
21Mar2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 3300L W P 47 A Brookes 59.51.5 10-10 6-1 3 2.25 Toby Tops 59.5  >1.50 227.22 50 kept on
02Apr2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 3200L W P 34 A Brookes 60.01.5 6-10 4-1 10-3 7 7.50 Balgowan 61.5  >1.00 218.37 50 weakened over 1f out
23May2025 PFR� G hcp  F86K 2400L T T 51 Joanna Mason 57.5 6-8 11-2 5-1 3 0.12 Dubai Venture 56.5  >0.00 158.83 14
19Jun2025 RIP� G hcp  F82K 2400L T T 52 Miss Serena Brotherton 64.0 5-7 6-4 2 0.25 Yakhabar 62.0  >0.25 159.68 20 headed towards finish
07Jul2025 AYR� G hcp  E97K 2600L T T  46 Joanna Mason 57.0 9-11 8-1 7-1 6 6.62 Whatsgoingonmarvin 58.5  >1.25 178.62 52 no extra final 110yds
02Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F70K 2400L W P 23 Mr F Foster 64.5 -3.5 7-12 22-1 28-1 7 11.75 Take The Boat 66.5  >1.00 160.8 0 soon beaten
54	 Crse: 4-06	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 3-012	 12-3300m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 5-07-R133529	 $22,635

8 DASH POWER
L MULLANEY 66-2(3.0%)-14

5 B g Twilight Son - Glitter Girl Invincible Spirit (IRE) 
Foaled: 31 Mar 2021 Bred by Cheveley Park Stud Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 47 R Kavanagh 295-33(11.2%)-56 57.5 47 8
Mr Adrian Walton - Red, white epaulets, red and black diabolo on sleeves, white and red quartered cap.� -1 - 14P43

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W B 44 S B Kirrane 61.5 10-10 8-1 6-1 3 1.75 Chris’s Mate 61.5  >0.75 89.91 42 kept on one pace
30Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1800L W B 48 H Davies 61.5 2-10 7-1 4-1 2 0.25 Captain Pickles 61.0  >0.25 110.55 44 ran on
13Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W B 46 R Kavanagh 61.5 -2.5 1-11 10-1 11-1 3 2.00 Port Noir 61.5  >0.75 122.03 44 kept on one pace
23Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W V 37 O Stammers 61.5 4-9 7-2 3-1 7 4.31 Gemini Man 61.5  >0.06 121.98 48 made no impression and kept on same 
04Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1600L W V  47 J Hart 61.5 3-7 4-1 3-1 2 1.50 Homer Stokes 61.5  >1.50 102.15 48 kept on
14Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F81K 1600L W V 32 B Loughnane 61.5 2-8 9-2 6 7.00 Fifty Sent 62.5  >0.50 102.07 48 weakened inside final furlong
14	 Crse: 4-013	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 14-1900m	  - 5P-08-R134,561	 Last Year: 7-117-R370914	 $23,402

9 NEWFIRE (IRE)
K FROST 323-24(7.4%)-57

5 Ch m New Bay - Luciole High Chaparral (IRE) 
Foaled: 02 Apr 2021 Bred by R. Cody

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 40 O Stammers 268-23(8.6%)-51 57.5 47 10
Mr Kevin Frost - Light blue and dark blue stripes, dark blue sleeves, light blue spots, light blue and dark blue hooped cap.� -1 - 3P18

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  15 W Pyle 61.01.5 9-14 25-1 12 16.50 Hickton 56.5  >0.25 157.74 37 never a factor
04Dec2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 2000L W  30 J Mitchell 60.0 13-12 33-1 8 10.12 Tommy’s Promise 57.5  >2.75 127.33 37 outpaced and weakened final furlong
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W  40 Donovan Goucher 61.5 -3.5 5-9 40-1 66-1 5 4.25 Eagles Whistle 66.0  >1.25 123.81 30 kept on
31Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F81K 2000L W  49 Rossa Ryan 61.5 4-8 6-1 11-2 2 1.25 Kaaress 61.5  >1.25 128.93 40 no real impression
13Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W   29 W Pyle 61.5 -1.5 8-11 6-1 9 8.00 Port Noir 61.5  >0.75 122.03 40 never a danger
14Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F84K 2400L W  9 Miss Lauren Frost 68.5 -2.5 7-10 22-1 25-1 5 17.25 Yakhabar 67.5  >4.00 158.76 40 never better than midfield
14	 Crse: 0-02	 Dist: 2-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-04	 16-2200m	  - 1P-04-R47,794	 Last Year: 0-06-R0	 $10,231

10 MARCELLO SI
M DODS 533-43(8.1%)-100

8 B g Marcel (IRE) - Serenata Mia Mark Of Esteem (IRE) 
Foaled: 18 Apr 2018 Bred by Mrs H. I. S. Calzini

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 43 S B Kirrane 523-50(9.6%)-98 57.5 45 4
Mrs H I S Calzini - Red, green cross belts, white sleeves.� -3 - 12P35

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
16Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1600L W P 18 Rhys Elliott 57.52.5 9-12 12-1 14-1 12 9.88 Showmedemoney 60.0  >0.00 103.1 45 behind towards finish
09Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F104K 1400L W P 42 Rhys Elliott 61.52.5 7-12 20-1 16-1 8 5.00 Eagles Whistle 61.5  >1.50 87.97 45 never recovered
04Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1600L W B 13 P Mulrennan 61.5 5-8 11-1 14-1 7 13.00 I Can Boogy 61.5  >1.25 100.41 45 detached towards finish
19Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W B 38 Rhys Elliott 61.5 -2.5 7-8 15-2 4 3.88 Tickets 61.5  >0.12 73.43 45 weakened towards finish
24Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1400L W B  43 M Winn 61.5 4-8 11-1 12-1 5 2.56 Mickey Mongoose 61.5  >1.25 88.89 27 no extra
19Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1400L W B 19 C Beasley 61.5 1-11 22-1 25-1 10 9.94 Yorkstone 61.5  >0.25 88.31 43 weakened inside final furlong
9	 Crse: 1-02	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-03	 12-2800m	  - 1P-05-R13,011	 Last Year: 1-07-R39984	 $19,412

BETTING: 10-3 JACK ANDREA; 4-1 CEZARRO (IRE); HIGHFIELD COMRADE; 6-1 NIGHT BEAR; 7-1 KNIGHT OF MAGIC (IRE); 8-1 DASH POWER; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 KINGS COLLEGE (IRE)  20-1 (9-2) Prominent, pushed along 2f out, soon faded, 5th of 9, 4 1/2l behind Law Supreme (9-9) at Wolverhampton 1m 1f hcp 0-65 (6)
2	 NIGHT BEAR  4-1 (9-8) Tracked leaders, shaken up over 2f out, switched right and made headway over 1f out, edged right inside final furlong, kept on same pace, 4th of 8, 2 1/2l behind Silkies Sib (9-4) at Chelmsford City 1m 2f hcp (0-55) (6) pol in Feb
3	 KNIGHT OF MAGIC (IRE)  7-4fav (9-6) Slowly away, towards rear, raced keenly, came near side over 2f out, modest headway over 1f out, weakened towards finish, 4th of 10, 17l behind Lednikov (9-3) at Southwell 1m 6f app hcp (0-55) (6)
4	 JACK ANDREA  3-1fav (10-4) Raced wide in touch, pushed along over 1f out, went third final furlong, took second post, 2nd of 8, 1l behind He’s Our Cracker (10-8) at Chelmsford City 1m 2f am hcp 0-60 (6) pol
5	 CEZARRO (IRE)  3-1 (9-6) Took keen hold, midfield, ridden 2f out, kept on inside final furlong, went second final strides, 2nd of 9, 1 3/4l behind Rosemary’s Rose (9-6) at Kempton 1m hcp (0-55) (6) pol
6	 HIGHFIELD COMRADE  9-4fav (9-5) Sweating, raced freely close up, ridden over 1f out, no impression and outpaced by front pair final furlong, 3rd of 12, 7l behind Staffordshire (9-5) at Newcastle 1m 2f hcp (0-55) (6) in Feb
7	 FIFTYSHADESARESDEV (FR)  28-1 (9-9) Midfield, ridden and lost place over 2f out, soon beaten, 7th of 12, 12l behind Take The Boat (9-13) at Wolverhampton 1m 4f am hcp 0-65 (6) in Feb
8	 DASH POWER  9-2 (9-9) Prominent on inner, pushed along over 2f out, no impression over 1f out, weakened inside final furlong, 6th of 8, 7l behind Fifty Sent (9-11) at Southwell 1m  (6)
9	 NEWFIRE (IRE)  25-1 (10-6) Never better than midfield, 5th of 10, 18l behind Yakhabar (10-8) at Southwell 1m 4f am hcp 0-55 (6)
10	 MARCELLO SI  25-1 (9-9) Prominent, shaken up over 2f out, ridden along over 1f out, weakened inside final furlong, 10th of 11, 10l behind Yorkstone (9-2) at Newcastle 7f  (6)

 END RUNNERS (10) RACE 7 — SOUTHWELL 28 MARCH 2026 — REF: 4376910 — 2200M —



8
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1600m Left-Hand Turn

BETMGM SUPPORTS SAFER GAMBLING HANDICAP
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 FINALLY ESCAPED

3 ROARING RALPH

5 DANEHILL STAR

22:30 Gross Stake: R166 899  1st: R88 812  2nd: R41 672  3rd: R20 812  4th: R10 418

TIPSTER: 3 ROARING RALPH  •  5 DANEHILL STAR (IRE)  •  8 BACK FROM DUBAI (IRE)

1 DRUMCONDRA (IRE)
D CARROLL 210-22(10.5%)-42

4 Ch g Showcasing - Foxy Loxy (IRE) Rock Of Gibraltar (IRE) 
Foaled: 08 Mar 2022 Bred by Newtown Anner Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- Z Wheatley 240-19(7.9%)-40 61.5 60 8
Mr Brian Chambers - White, blue diamond, blue cap, white diamond.� -0 - 4P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23May2025 HDO� G hcp  E105K 2000L T  0 C J Orr 59.01.5 7-8 18-1 33-1 8 30.25 Antelope 58.0  >3.25 131.8 65 tailed off
19Jul2025 HDO� G hcp  E105K 2000L T  10 Z Wheatley 58.51.5 5-8 25-1 33-1 8 21.75 King Of The Sea 59.5  >0.50 128.24 65 soon weakened
27Aug2025 MUS� G hcp  F86K 1800L T B 63 Z Wheatley 57.5 -1.5 7-7 40-1 33-1 2 0.50 Amidst The Chaos 61.5  >0.50 112.1 54 headed towards finish
14Sep2025 MUS� G hcp  F99K 1600L T B 61 P Mulrennan 60.5 3-6 3-1 5-2 2 2.25 Keats House 60.0  >2.25 102.95 63 soon ridden and no extra
23Sep2025 BEV� S hcp  F94K 1700L T B  53 Z Wheatley 61.5 -1.5 2-9 11-1 4 5.25 Kiss Me My Love 60.5  >0.50 108.03 63 no extra final 100 yards
15Oct2025 NTT� G hcp  E105K 1600L T B 50 Z Wheatley 57.5 -1.5 7-11 16-1 5 6.00 Dovey Moon 61.0  >2.25 107.84 63 plugged on from over 1f out

164	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 3-05	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-04	 16-1800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-07-R104034	 $5,048

2 FINALLY ESCAPED
ROGER FELL 226-22(9.7%)-37

4 B f Mohaather - Sommers Daughter (IRE) Clodovil (IRE) 
Foaled: 21 Mar 2022 Bred by John Troy

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 62 P Mulrennan 779-84(10.8%)-149 61.5 60 7
Mr J T Bourke - Beige, maroon seams, beige sleeves and cap.� -0 - 1P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
10Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  D127K 1600L W  62 Joanna Mason 58.0 2-3 14-1 9-1 2 4.50 Sweet Princess 58.0  >4.50 102.13 0 kept on same pace
04Mar2026 STH� S hcp  C153K 2200L W   54 M Winn 57.5 4-11 50-1 6 10.88 That’s Amore 60.5  >1.00 143.46 62 soon weakened
21Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  D127K 1400L W  41 M Winn 58.0 4-6 28-1 5 11.69 Recency Bias 60.5  >5.00 87.84 62 lost position final strides
7	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 16-1600m	  - 1P-03-R64,731	 Last Year: 0-00-R0	 $2,746

3 ROARING RALPH
M DODS 533-43(8.1%)-100

6 B g Roaring Lion (USA) - Seychelloise Pivotal 
Foaled: 03 Mar 2020 Bred by Miss K. Rausing

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 59 S B Kirrane 523-50(9.6%)-98 61.0 59 2
Mrs C E Dods - Red, orange seams and cap.� -6 - 8P40

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
05Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W B 41 S B Kirrane 60.0 4-10 9-1 7 5.62 Teardrops 57.5  >0.12 72.2 62 weakened final furlong
16Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W V 39 S B Kirrane 61.5 14-14 12-1 10 7.94 Goldmoyne 58.0  >3.25 72.81 53 soon weakened
03Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1400L W B 54 M Winn 60.5 4-11 15-2 2 0.50 Moyowasi 60.5  >0.50 87.76 51 headed closing stages
20Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1600L W B 54 L Edmunds 61.0 9-12 8-1 13-2 2 1.25 How’s The Guvnor 60.5  >1.25 101.48 54 not reach winner towards finish
05Feb2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1600L W B  58 L Edmunds 61.0 5-10 2-1 7-4 1 1.00 *Volendam 60.0  >1.00 101.32 54 kept on well
04Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W B 59 M Winn 57.5 7-8 9-4 11-4 1 0.12 *Asian Journey 59.5  >0.12 100.2 58 kept on
24	 Crse: 2-37	 Dist: 1-09	 Crse/Dist: 1-23	 Soft: 0-03	 12-1600m	  - 2P-24-R271,880	 Last Year: 2-012-R77285	 $34,928

4 TEGGY LASSO (IRE)
I FURTADO 486-35(7.2%)-70

4 B g Invincible Spirit (IRE) - Duchesse (IRE) Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) 
Foaled: 16 Apr 2022 Bred by B. & A. Kennedy & Irish National Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 56 H Doyle 1058-113(10.7%)-220 60.0 57 5
Alfa Site Services Ltd & Wendy O’leary - Grey, red seams, grey sleeves, red and grey hooped cap.� -0 - 1P5

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
07Sep2024 THR� G hcp  D382K 1200L T  52 R Scott 59.0 5-17 50-1 12 9.50 Huscal 61.0  >0.50 70.9 0 never involved
28Dec2025 STH� S hcp  E93K 1600L W  44 T Eaves 60.0 5-10 80-1 40-1 7 10.88 Fight Your Corner 60.5  >0.75 101.46 0 soon beaten
17Jan2026 STH� S hcp  C153K 1600L W  54 J Hart 64.5 1-7 150-1 7 8.69 Knowledge 55.5  >0.06 103.66 44 soon beaten
04Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W   56 D Nolan 59.0 1-9 28-1 33-1 4 1.75 Marry The Night 60.5  >0.50 101.43 54 kept on one pace
11Mar2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 2000L W  54 J Hart 61.0 6-9 11-4 5-2 5 3.50 Star Cast 60.5  >1.50 137.65 54 faded final furlong
17	 Crse: 1-03	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 1-02	 Soft: 0-00	 16-1600m	  - 1P-03-R17,352	 Last Year: 0-01-R0	 $736

5 DANEHILL STAR (IRE)
A CARROLL 1137-136(12.0%)-237

5 B g Ten Sovereigns (IRE) - Rockshine Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
Foaled: 11 Apr 2021 Bred by Boocock Trading Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 57 W Carson 430-39(9.1%)-78 60.0 57 6
The Rebelle Boys - Red, white hoop, halved sleeves, white cap.� -5 - 10P35

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
27Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1800L W  38 Jack Doughty 60.5 7-11 11-1 10-1 10 7.75 Charlatan 57.5  >0.25 109.71 60 weakened 1f out
07Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1400L W  49 Jack Doughty 56.0 6-8 22-1 16-1 3 4.50 Billy Mill 60.5  >1.00 86.03 60 weakened towards finish
19Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1400L W  22 W Carson 55.5 6-11 12-1 9 12.12 I’m Workin On It 61.5  >0.00 85.59 60 no impression
07Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F111K 2000L W V 57 Jack Doughty 61.5 7-6 3-1 11-4 1 1.00 *Al Shabab 59.0  >1.00 131.07 60 always doing enough
21Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1600L W V  49 Jack Doughty 58.0 4-9 11-1 9-1 5 4.00 Antiquity 61.0  >1.00 97.04 57 kept on one pace 1f out
05Mar2026 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1600L W B 55 T Marquand 60.0 7-8 13-8 6-4 2 2.25 Secret Road 60.0  >2.25 97.12 57 no match for winner close home
23	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 3-010	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 14-2000m	  - 2P-15-R174,091	 Last Year: 4-415-R573668	 $36,043

6 PINK SOCKS (IRE)
STEPHANIE CASSIDY 39-1(2.6%)-3

7 B m Vadamos (FR) - Jumbo Romance (IRE) Tagula (IRE) 
Foaled: 04 Apr 2019 Bred by Mrs Claire Doyle

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 51 R Kavanagh 295-33(11.2%)-56 59.5 56 3
Bob & Sandra Blyth - Royal blue, white hoops, red sleeves, white armlets, red cap.� -4 - 13P44

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
13Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  60 P Bradley 63.0 4-10 8-13 8-11 1 1.25 *American Rose 61.5  >1.25 89.17 46 led near finish
17Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W  60 R Kavanagh 67.02.5 8-9 8-11 1 0.25 *Balqaa 61.5  >0.25 103.29 58 led towards finish
27Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1900L W  49 P Bradley 58.0 3-6 5-1 9-2 4 6.25 Rose Cotton 62.0  >3.25 123.37 60 weakened final 110yds
10Feb2026 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1600L W  12 R Kavanagh 57.0 -2.5 7-9 16-1 14-1 9 17.62 Tasever 59.0  >0.25 98.31 60 always in rear
16Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W P  51 R Kavanagh 57.0 -2.5 6-7 11-1 9-1 6 4.00 Samra Star 57.0  >0.50 110.72 60 kept on same pace inside final furlong
05Mar2026 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1600L W  41 B Loughnane 60.5 5-8 9-1 11-1 6 7.50 Secret Road 60.0  >2.25 97.12 60 weakened entering final furlong
23	 Crse: 1-23	 Dist: 9-029	 Crse/Dist: 1-12	 Soft: 2-06	 14-2000m	  - 2P-38-R320,824	 Last Year: 2-010-R42675	 $35,078



RACE 8 SOUTHWELL  28 03 2026 – REF: 4356798 – 1600M Continued

7 ARDADDY
M APPLEBY 592-78(13.2%)-124

4 B g Ardad (IRE) - La Havrese (FR) Le Havre (IRE) 
Foaled: 27 Apr 2022 Bred by Jimmy Kay

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 56 J Nicholls 274-27(9.9%)-51 58.5 54 4
The Cartel Syndicate - Black, red disc, halved sleeves, black and red quartered cap.� -1 - 9P18

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
31Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F89K 1400L W  57 O Stammers 60.0 6-9 12-1 11-1 3 1.25 Lord Capulet 61.5  >1.25 86.55 58 lost second final strides
16Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  58 Conor Whiteley 59.53.5 5-8 11-4 3-1 3 1.00 Beauzon 61.0  >0.00 73.27 58 went third final stride
21Feb2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1600L W  55 T Marquand 58.0 9-9 11-4 3 2.00 Antiquity 61.0  >1.00 97.04 58 held 110yds out
27Feb2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1800L W  56 A Rawlinson 60.0 8-11 13-8 6-4 4 0.75 Pessoa 60.0  >0.25 111.41 58 no extra final 50yds
13Mar2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W   37 A Rawlinson 60.0 6-8 2-1 9-4 6 7.25 Pearly Squirrel 61.5  >1.25 88.58 58 soon weakened
21Mar2026 STH� S hcp  F89K 1200L W P 49 A Egan 59.0 -2.5 7-7 8-1 5 2.25 Mount Ruapehu 60.5  >0.50 75.43 58 no progress
7	 Crse: 0-14	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1800m	  - 5P-08-R118,895	 Last Year: 3-19-R167598	 $12,554

8 BACK FROM DUBAI (IRE)
S BOWRING 62-5(8.1%)-14

9 B g Exceed And Excel (AUS) - Emirates Rewards Dubawi (IRE) 
Foaled: 04 Feb 2017 Bred by Godolphin

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 54 A Rawlinson 345-35(10.1%)-73 57.5 52 1
Mr K Nicholls - Yellow, royal blue star, halved sleeves, royal blue cap, yellow star.� -9 - 23P74

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Sep2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1600L W  48 L Edmunds 60.5 9-13 8-1 7-1 5 4.50 Coloane 59.5  >4.25 101.83 53 no extra final 110 yards
17Sep2025 BEV� S hcp  F94K 1700L T  51 A Rawlinson 60.0 14-12 15-2 11-2 2 1.00 Hashtagnotions 57.5  >1.00 110.4 51 held towards finish
29Sep2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1600L W P 54 L Edmunds 58.0 10-14 7-1 11-2 2 0.25 Jazz Scene 60.0  >0.25 100.66 53 just held
31Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W  33 L Edmunds 61.0 1-10 10-3 7-2 6 7.75 Heretic 62.5  >0.50 100.72 54 weakened over 1f out
26Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1900L W   54 A Rawlinson 61.5 7-9 7-1 11-2 3 0.50 Silkies Sib 61.5  >0.00 121.01 54 kept on well
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1600L W  52 L Edmunds 60.5 1-9 5-1 5 1.12 Pride Eye 60.0  >0.25 102.65 54 no extra

81	 Crse: 8-532	 Dist: 10-034	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 1-13	 14-2200m	  - 0P-01-R6,491	 Last Year: 9-217-R426564	 $57,785

DOWN IN CLASS: DRUMCONDRA (IRE), FINALLY ESCAPED
BETTING: 5-2 ROARING RALPH; 11-4 DANEHILL STAR (IRE); 5-1 TEGGY LASSO (IRE); 7-1 BACK FROM DUBAI (IRE); 8-1 DRUMCONDRA (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 DRUMCONDRA (IRE)  16-1 (8-12) Led early, prominent, outpaced over 2f out, no impression after, plugged on from over 1f out, 5th of 11, 6l behind Dovey Moon (9-3) at Nottingham 1m 3yo hcp 0-70 (5) gd in Oct
2	 FINALLY ESCAPED  28-1 (9-2) Carried right start, took keen hold, held up in rear, ridden to chase leaders 2f out, outpaced entering final furlong, lost position final strides, 5th of 6, 12l behind Recency Bias (9-7) at Newcastle 7f nov stks (4)
3	 ROARING RALPH  11-4 (9-1) Midfield, smooth headway over 1f out, ridden final furlong, hung to near side rail and led final 110yds, kept on, won at Southwell 1m hcp 0-65 (6) beating Asian Journey (9-5) by hd, 8 ran
4	 TEGGY LASSO (IRE)  5-2fav (9-8) Mid-division, closer into third 4f out, chased leader 3f out, pushed along over 2f out, faded final furlong, 5th of 9, 3 1/2l behind Star Cast (9-7) at Newcastle 1m 2f hcp 0-60 (6)
5	 DANEHILL STAR (IRE)  6-4fav (9-6) Took keen hold, chased leader, ridden over 1f out, no match for winner close home, 2nd of 8, 2 1/4l behind Secret Road (9-6) at Lingfield 1m hcp 0-60 (6) pol
6	 PINK SOCKS (IRE)  11-1 (9-7) Wore hood to post, midfield, ridden and chased leaders 2f out, weakened entering final furlong, 6th of 8, 8l behind Secret Road (9-6) at Lingfield 1m hcp 0-60 (6) pol
7	 ARDADDY  8-1 (8-13) Chased leaders, ridden well over 1f out, no progress, 5th of 7, 2 1/4l behind Mount Ruapehu (9-7) at Southwell 6f app hcp 0-60 (6)
8	 BACK FROM DUBAI (IRE)  5-1 (9-7) Led, shaken up and headed over 1f out, rallied to regain lead 1f out, headed near finish, no extra, 5th of 9, 1 1/4l behind Pride Eye (9-6) at Southwell 1m hcp (0-55) (6) in Jan
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